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Dear friends and customers,

I am pleased to present my new catalogue. Most of my book stock was gathered in the last 20 years and contains many rare
and seldom offered items. I hope you will find something of interest in this catalogue, otherwise I am in the position to
search any book you find difficult to obtain. Please send me your want list. I am always interested in buying books, journals
or even whole libraries on all fields of science (zoology, botany, geology, medicine, archaeology, physics etc.). Please offer
me your duplicates.

Terms of sale and delivery:
We accept orders by mail, telephone, fax or e-mail. All items are offered subject to prior sale. Please do not forget to mention
the unique item number when ordering books. Prices are in Euro. Postage, handling and bank costs are charged extra. We
are required to charge our EU customers 6% VAT (TVA, BTW) unless they possess a VAT registration number and live
outside of the Netherlands (please quote your VAT number when placing orders!). Books are sent by registered surface mail
(unless we are instructed otherwise) upon receipt of payment. Confirmed orders are reserved for 30 days. If payment is not
received within that period, we are in liberty to sell those items to other customers. If you pay by cheque we have to add €
10,- bank charges. Return policy: Books may be returned within 7 days, provided we are notified in advance and that the
books are well packed and still in good condition. Full refund.

Africa
ANONYMOUS, 1939.

Ruwenzori Expedition 1934-5. Vol. 1 no. 1. Introduction with list of localities; 9 p., 2 maps, 20 pls, paperbound. Ex libris.
TA01096 € 20,00

BARNES, J., 1817.
A Tour through the Island of St. Helena, with notices of its Geology, Mineralogy, Botany, &c. &c. Collected during a
residence of twelve years, with some particulars Respecting the Arrival and Detention of Napoleon Buonaparte; xx, 239 p.,
new hcalf. Title-page browned. Portrait of Napoleon is missing, but a photocopy of it is added. First description of the
arrival and detention of Napoleon on St. Helena, published during his life. Includes also a list of native plants mostly drawn
by Dr. Roxburgh. Very rare.

TA07073 € 480,00

BENOIT, F., 1931.
L'Afrique Méditerranéenne. Algérie - Tunisie - Maroc; viii, 321 p., 41 figs, 192 pls (héliogravures), frontispiece,
contemporary hcloth. Five original photographs of several sites depicted in the book are inserted. Beautiful book mainly
showing the architecture of the areas treated.

TA01312 € 125,00

BOUDYCK BASTIAANSE, J.H. VAN, 1853. 
Voyage à la côte de Guinée, dans le Golfe de Biafra, à l'île de Fernando-Po, l'île de Ste Hélène et autres îles dans le passage, à
bord du brick-goelette, le Lancier; xxvi, 451 p., new cloth. small corner of half-title reapired otherwise a good copy of this rare
account of a journey to West Africa and the African Atlantic islands.

TA00155 € 420,00

BRANDER, J., 1940.
Tristan da Cunha 1506-1902; 337 p., 12 pls, 1 map, frontispiece, publisher's cloth. Small library stamp on title-page.

TA00088 € 85,00

BRANDER, J., 1952 (2ND ED.).
Tristan da Cunha 1506-1950. Geschiedenis van een volksplanting; 447 p., 28 pls, 1 folded map, publisher's cloth. Previous
owner's name on first blank fly-leaf. Second edition (in Dutch) which contains much recent additional information.

TA00098 € 100,00
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BROOKE, T.H., 1824 (2ND ED.).
History of the Island of St. Helena, from its Discovery by the Portuguese to the Year 1823; xvi, 495 p., 1 pl., 1 frontispiece,
new hcloth. Waterstain on frontispiece and title-page, both plates foxed. The first original fly-leaf is inscribed: William
Hoggan Esq. from his sincere friend Thomas H. Brooke. Furthermore this copy contains an interesting handwritten note
(pasted in) on the proposed abolition of slavery at St. Helena.
The second edition has an additional plate and includes much new information not to be found in the first edition of 1808.

TA00078 € 325,00

BRUCE, J. (TRANSLATED BY S. ÖDMANN), 1795.
Jacob Bruces Resa genom Abyssinien. I Sammandrag med Anmärkningar af Samuel Ödmann. Parts 1-2 (complete); [28], 388,
[20], 389-780, [10] p., contemporary hcalf (worn). First blank end-paper missing. Ex libris Reinhold Charpentier. Title-page
with some marginal soiling and with worn edges. First (and only?) abridged Swedish translation.
"Bruce arrived in Alexandria in 1768 having determined to discover the source of the Nile, which he believed to be in
Abyssinia. He reached Kossier via Cairo and Thebes where he embarked in the dress of a Turkish sailor for Jidda. He
eventually reached Gondar in Abyssinia in 1770 where his linguistic skills, resourcefulness and courage made a fine
impression, especially upon the Negus and Ras Michael. He stayed there for two years before finally reaching the source of
the Blue Nile, and in 1771 he also found its confluence with the White Nile having surmounted numerous difficulties. This
work is particularly important for its portrayal of Abyssinia, little-known to his contemporaries, for its literary merits, and for
the final volume on natural history, in spite of the incredulity with which his account was originally received." (Sotheby's,
The Library of Henry M. Blackmer II, p. 213.).

TA05264 € 180,00

FERRAZ, G.I., 1902.
Descripção da Costa de Moçambique de Laurenço Marques ao Bazaruto; 58 p., 1 large folded map, paperbound.

TA00435 € 36,00

FOÀ, E., 1908.
Résultats Scientiqfiques des Voyages en Afrique d'Édouard Foà; xli, 319 p., num. figs & photographs, portrait, roy. 4to, new
cloth. Library stamps & ex libris, number on lower end spine. First part of this two part work (the second part deals with the
fauna and has the plates and maps that goes with it). This part includes the introductions by Perrier and Maunoir, the
Geographical part by Foà, and the Anthropological part also by Foà. This last part includes: Notes sur la psychologie et les
moeurs des nègres / Les indigènes de l'Afrique australe... (and more chapters with descriptions of inhabitants of many other
parts of Africa) / Les anthropophages du Congo / Vocabulaires / Descripton des crânes offert au Muséum.

TA05721 € 85,00

FRIEDRICH HERZOG ZU MECKLENBURG, A., 1909.
Ins innerste Afrika. Bericht über den Verlauf der deutschen wissenschaftlichen Zentral-Afrika-Expedition 1907-1908; xii, 476
p., num. photographs, num. (a few col.) pls, 1 folded map, frontispiece, hcloth (covers somewhat rubbed).
Interesting and well illustrated account of this important expedition which travelled from the Atlantic coast through Kongo,
passed Lake Victoria to Mombasa in the Indian Ocean. A wealth of material and scientific (mainly zoological and
ethnographical) information was gathered. Hunting seemed quite important in most of the old expeditions who went to
Afrika. This expedition, although not a real hunting expedition, was no exception, and many hunting trophies (lions,
elephants, antilopes, okapi etc.) are depicted throughout the book.

TA00410 € 90,00

GRANDIDIER, A., 1885.
Histoire Physique, Naturelle et Politique de Madagascar. Volume I. Géographie. Texte. Ire Partie; 96 p., roy. 4to, paperbound
(spine somewhat worn). Unopened copy. First text part only. With author's dedication.

TA07062 € 38,00

GRANDIDIER, A., 1885.
Histoire Physique, Naturelle et Politique de Madagascar. Volume I. Géographie. Texte. Ire Partie; 96 p., roy. 4to, paperbound
(covers missing). Unopened copy. First text part only.

TA07063 € 30,00

HOEFER, J.C.F., 1848.
Afrique australe, Cap de Bonne-Esperance, Congo, etc.: Afrique orientale, Mozambique, Monomotapa, Zanguebar, Gallas,
Kordofan, etc.: Afrique centrale, Darfour, Soudan, Bornou, Tombouctou, Grand Desert de Sahara: Empire de Maroc; 498 p.,
17 plates, folding map, contemporary hcloth. Some foxing in the beginning and at the end of the book, previous owner's
name written on first blank endpaper. The plates depict landscapes, local tribes, fhe flora, weaponry and utensils.

TA00397 € 135,00

HOHNEL, L. VON, 1894.
Discovery of Lakes Rudolf and Stefanie. A Narrative of Count Samuel Teleki's Exploring & Hunting Expedition in Eastern
Equatorial Africa; 2 vols. xxxii, 832 p., num. figs & pls, 2 folded col. maps, 2 frontispieces (portrait & map), brown decorated
publisher's cloth. Rebacked, outer ends spines and corners of covers somewhat used, otherwise a very nice clean set.
The account of the exploring and hunting expedition of Count Samuel Teleki in 1887 and 1888 in Eastern Equatorial Africa.
Teleki, a Hungarian nobleman discovered lake Turkana and travelled to the foot hills of Kilimanjaro during the course of an
arduous journey, which brought back much important geographical and scientific information. The appendixes at the end
comprise: the game-book of Count Teleki and an abstract of the scientific results of the expedition (species lists of reptiles,
amphibians, insects and flora).

TA00394 € 900,00 Picture on our website!

HULSHOF, A., 1941.
H.A. van Reede tot Drakestein, journaal van zijn verblijf aan de Kaap; 245 p., 1 folded map, 1 portrait, hcloth. Published in:
Bijdragen en Mededeelingen van het Historisch Genootschap.

TA00475 € 36,00
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JEANNEL, R., 1934.
Un Cimetière d'éléphants. Mission scientifique de l'Omo; 159 p., 48 pls, 1 folded map, decorated cloth.

TA00453 € 75,00

JULIEN, P., N.D. (CA. 1954, 10TH ED.).
Kampvuren langs de evenaar. Herrineringen aan tien jaar bloedonderzoek in west- en centraal Afrika; 219, [4] p., 32 pls,
publisher's cloth. Inserted is a newspaper article about the author.

TA00452 € 20,00

LEBLOND, M., 1946.
Les iles soeurs ou le paradis retrouvé. La Réunion-Maurice. ''Éden de la Mer des Indes''; 254 p., 32 pls, paperbound (dust
jacket).

TA00415 € 48,00

LECLERCQ, J., 1880 (1ST ED.).
Voyage aux îles Fortunées. Le Pic de Ténérife et les Canaries; 237 p., later hcalf. Somewhat foxed but a good copy.

TA00157 € 60,00

LOPEZ DE LIMA, J.J., 1844.
Ensaios sobre a statistica das possessões Portuguezas na Africa occidental e oriental: na Asia occidental: na China, e na
Oceania. Livro I. Ensaio sobre a statistica das ilhas de Cabo-Verde no Mar Atlantico e suas dependencias na Guiné
Portugueza ao Norte do Equador. Livro II. Ensaio sobre a statistica das Ilhas de S. Thomé e Principe no Golfo de Guiné, e
sua dependencia o forte de S. João Baptista d'Ajuda na Costa de Léste chamada dos popós além da mina; xvi, 127, 119, xvii,
100, 45 p., 6 folded maps, several folded tables, paperbound (front cover of vol. I missing). Title-pages slightly foxed, but
otherwise good copies of a scarce work containing much interesting information and maps (some quite large) of the area. In
all six volumes were published.

TA00458 € 180,00

MILLS, D., 1929.
The Golden Land. A Record of Travel in West Africa; 212 p., 23 pls, 1 map, frontispiece, cloth. Ex libris. Travels principaly in
Portuguese Guinea, also Senegal, Gambia and French Guinea.

TA01305 € 36,00

PETERS, C., 1891 (1ST ENGLISH ED.).
New Light on Dark Africa: Being the Narrative of The German Emin Pasha Expedition, Its Journeyings and Adventures
Among the Native Tribes of Eastern Equatorial Farica, the Gallas, Massais, Wasukuma, etc., etc., on the Lake Baringo and
the Victoria Nyanza; xviii, 597 p., 48 figs, 33 pls, portrait, large folding col. map in a pocket at the rear. new hcloth (original
decorated front cover bound in). Portrait waterstained, upper part of text slightly wrinkled by damp, title-page with small
(repaired) tear.
Dr. Carl Peters (1856-1918) was one of Germany's most outspoken advocates of colonial expansion. Peters's wonderfully
illustrated account of the expedition can be regarded as the companion to Stanley's "In Darkest Africa", though Peters
approached the Upper Nile from the east coast. It contains several sporting incidents (including rhinoceros and buffalo).

TA00377 € 360,00

POLLEN, F.P.L., 1868-1877.
Recherches sur la Faune de Madagascar et de ses Dépendances, d'après les Découvertes de Francois P.L. Pollen et D.C. van
Dam. 1re Partie: Rélation de Voyage; 240 p., 48 (37 col..) lithographed pls by P.W.M.Trap, 2 col. (1 folding) maps, 4to, Five
parts (all publised) in original printed wrappers. Foxing on several plates. An interesting account of the journeys and
expeditions into the island of Madagascar. The beautiful illustrations depict local people and customs, the expedition party
at work, landscape views etc. Landwehr - Books with coloured plates, 394.

TA00153 € 600,00 Picture on our website!

SPARRMAN, A., 1787.
Voyage au Cap de Bonne-Espérance, autour du monde avec le Capitaine Cook, et principalement dans le pays des
Hettentots et des Caffres; 3 vols. xxxii, 1117 p., 15 (5 folded) pls, 1 large folded map, contemporary hcalf, spine gilt, red label
(lower ends spine worn). Library stamps on haf-title and title-pages deleted with ink stamp, library number (pencil) on upper
corner title-page.
Sparrman was a student of Linneaus, he joined Cook's second expedition at the Cape where he had spent some time
researching botany on behalf of the Swedish government. He assisted in the natural history work of Dr. Foster. This Octavo
edition was published in the same year as the Quarto edition. The French edition is the most profusely illustrated of all the
Sparrman editions.

TA00108 € 690,00

STANLEY, H.M., 1878 (1ST US ED.).
Through the Dark Continent. Or the Sources of the Nile Around the Great Lakes of Equatorial Africa and Down the
Livingstone River to the Atlantic Ocean; 2 vols. xiv, 522, ix, 566 p., 115 figs, 32 pls, 10 maps including two large col. folding
ones (repaired), 2 portraits, new half artificial leather, marbled covers. Unobtrusive small waterstain in the inner corner of one
portrait and one plate.

TA00109 € 275,00

[STANLEY, H.M.], 1889.
Voyage de Stanley du Congo à Zanzibar 1887-1889; One double-page article (with one map) from a supplement of the French
newspaper ''Le Temps''. This was published just after the return in December 1889 of one of Stanley's later expeditions. Rare
Africana item.

TA00402 € 90,00

STONEHOUSE, B., 1960.
Wideawake Island. The Story of the B.O.U. Centenary Expedition to Ascension; 224 p., num. figs, 20 pls, col. frontispiece,
cloth (dustjacket). Edges dust jacket worn. Previous owner's name on half-title.

TA00093 € 30,00
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TAYLOR, E.M., 1882 (1ST ED.).
Madeira: its Scenery, and How to See It. With letters of a year's residence, and lists of the trees, flowers, ferns, and
seaweeds; xvi, 261p., 2 folded maps (small tear repaired), frontispiece, green publisher's decorated cloth (somewhat used).
New end papers. Rare guide to the island of madeira, with interesting notes on its flora.

TA00141 € 210,00

VAILLANT, F. LE, 1791.
Voyage de monsieur Le Vaillant dans l'intérieur de l'Afrique, par le Cap de Bonne-Espérance. Dans les années 1780, 81, 82,
83, 84 & 85; 2 vols. xx, 562 p., 11 (2 folded) pls, new hcloth. A few plates sightly foxed or browned, two pages repaired, small
worm hole in outer margin of a few pages in volume one. This scarce early edition was published in Brussels by Benoit Le
Francq.
Classic and very important early narrative of South Africa. The plates depict the local fauna (birds, giraffe etc.), local
inhabitants and views.

TA00013 € 390,00

VAILLANT, F. LE, 1795-1798.
Voyage de F. Le Vaillant dans l'intérieur de l'Afrique, par le Cap de Bonne-Espérance: nouvelle édition, revue, corrigée et
considérablement augmentée par l'auteur, ornée de vingt figures en taille-douce, dont huit n'avoient pas encore paru /
Second Voyage dans l'intérieur de l'Afrique par le Cap de Bonne-Espérance, dans les années 1783, 84 & 85: par F. Levaillant;
5 vols. xxxii, 787 & xliv, 1255 p., 20 (7 folded) & 22 (5 folded) pls, contemporary full marbled calf, spine and borders of covers
gilt, with red and green labels. Volume one rebacked and with some wear of gilding on spine, small unobtrusive hole in first
plate, previous owner's name (Caladroy) written in old hand on title-pages, lower corner of a few pages and one plate of vol.
4 with waterstain, not or hardly affecting the text.
Attractive set of these very important early narratives of South Africa. The plates depict the local fauna (birds, giraffe,
hippopotamus, hyena, monkey), local people and numerous views.

TA00014 € 1170,00 Picture on our website!

Arctics
AMUNDSEN, R., 1912 (1ST GERMAN ED.).

Die Eroberung des Südpols. Die norwegische Südpolfahrt mit dem Fram 1910-1912; 2 vols. xx, 980 p., Vol. 1: xvi, 500 p., 300
figs & pls, 8 col. pls, 15 maps (several folded and/or coloured), 2 (1 col.) frontispieces, decorated publisher's cloth (upper
ends spines somewhat worn). First blank fly-leaves of both volumes missing, title-page of volume two with dedication in a
(very) young hand.

TP00370 € 135,00

ANDRÉE, S.A., 1930.
Dem Pol entgegen. Auf Grund der während Andrées Polarexpedition 1897 geführten und 1930 auf Bitö gefundenen
Tagebücher S.A. Andrées, N. Strindbergs und K. Fraentels herausgegeben von der Schwedischen Gesellschaft für
Anthropologie und Geographie; xiii, 278 p., 122 figs & pls, 5 maps, portrait, original cloth. Previous owner's name on
title-page.

TP00092 € 50,00

ANONYMOUS (COMITE VOOR DE IJSZEE-VAART), 1882.
Verslagen omtrent den Vierden Tocht van de Willem Barents naar de IJszee in den zomer van 1881; 4 pls, 2 (1 large folded)
maps, paperbound (spine much worn, last map and back cover loose). Ex libris G.C.J. Vosmaer. Scarce.

TP07820 € 75,00

ARCTIC,, 1949-1969.
Journal of the Arctic Institute of North America; Volumes/issues: 2(1), 5(4), 6(1, 3-4), 7(1, 3-4), 8(1-3), 10(1), 15(4), 19(1, 4),
20(2-4), 21(1, 3) & 22(1-2). Collection of 22 issues of this journal.

TP01706 € 45,00

BELLOT, J.-R., 1880 (NOUVELLE EDITION).
Voyage aux mers polaires à la recherche de Sir John Franklin; lix, 492 p., num. figs & pls, 1 folded map, frontispiece,
contemporary red hcalf, spine gilt, edges gilt (joints and outer ends spine rubbed). Contents nice and clean.

TP00381 € 210,00

BEYNEN, L.R. KOOLEMANS, 1877.
De reis der Pandora in den zomer van 1876; 37 p., 1 large folded map, 4to, original printed wrappers (edges frayed). Stain on
title-page. Expedition to Smith Sound in aid of the Alert and Discovery Expedition.

TP00455 € 30,00

BROWN, R.N.R., 1927.
The Polar Regions. A Physical and Economic Geography of the Arctic and Antarctic; ix, 245 p., 21 maps, 1 col. folded map,
cloth. First few pages foxed, previous owner's names written in first fly-leaf and half-title.

TP00020 € 48,00

BRUIJNE, A. DE ET AL., N.D. (CA. 1880).
De verslagen omtrent den tocht met de Willem Barents naar en in de IJszee, in den zomer van 1878 en 1879; 2 parts. 71, 40 p.,
5 (4 folded) pls, 2 large col. folded maps, 7 (5 folded) tables, 4to contemporary dark blue-green hcalf . Including a large
newspaper (Leids Dagblad, 1986) article about the expeditions

TP00223 € 150,00
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CAMPE, J.H., 1828 (2ND ED.).
Tafereelen uit het Noorden; 143 p., 4 handcoloured pls, small 8vo, original printed boards (much worn). Title-page missing,
First plate with tear, lower (blank) end of last page missing. Library stamps on covers. Second edition of this popular travel
book for children by Joachim Heinrich Campe. Includes the following: "Noordelijke Ontdekkingsreis van Jacob Heemskerk
en Willem Barendsz" (Northern Voyages of Exploration of Jacob van Heemskerk and Willem Barendsz), and "Merkwaardige
Lotgevallen van vier Russische Bootslieden, op Spitsbergen. Een aanhangsel tot het voorgaande Verhaal" (Curious
Adventures of Four Russian Sailors on Spitsbergen. An Addition to the former Story). Not the best copy but still a very rare
book.

TP07072 € 195,00

CONWAY, M., 1906 (1ST ED.).
No Man's Land. A History of Spitsbergen from its Discovery in 1596 to the Beginning of the Scientific Exploration of the
Country; xii, 377 p., num. pls, 2 folded maps, frontispiece, cloth. Ex libris of Dr. A. Scheygrond. The rare original edition of
this classic book.

TP00374 € 570,00

COOK, F.A., 1900.
Through the First Antarctic Night 1898-1899. A narrative of the voyage of the "Belgica" among newly discovered lands and
over an unknown sea about the South Pole; xxiv, 478 p., 110 illustrations on 76 (3 col.) plates, col. frontispiece, publisher's
decorated blue cloth stamped in gilt, red, white and black (some slight wear, otherwise a very fine copy). The First American
edition (New York: Doubleday & McClure Co.).

TP00382 € 750,00 Picture on our website!

COOK, F.A., 1909.
Le docteur Cook au Pôle Nord. Le récit et les photographies du ''New-York Herald''; 3 p., 3 photographs, 1 double plate, roy.
4to, paperbound. Published in: l'Illustration (of which we here offer the complete issue).

TP00779 € 20,00

CRANZ, D., 1767.
Historie van Groenland behelzende Eene nauwkeurige Beschrijvinge van 's Lands ligging, gesteldheid, en natuurlijke
Zeldzaamheden, den Aart, Zeden en Gewoonten Der Inwooneren aan de West-zijde bij de Straat Davis, 's Lands aloude en
nieuwe Geschiedenisse en in't bijzonder de Verrichtingen der Missionarissen van de Broeder-Kerk, door welken Twee
Gemeenten van bekeerde Heidenen aldaar gesticht zijn; 2 (of 3) Volumes. xxxiv, 356, 382, [2] p., 14 (on 13 folded) pls,
contemporary red half vellum with marbled covers (worn). Volume two is missing, but because all the plates are in volume
one and three the plates are complete (and in good condition).
This is the first Dutch edition printed in Haarlem and Amsterdam by C.H. Bohn & H. de Wit. The first two plates are maps.
Cranz's book is an important early source for the knowledge of Greenland and its inhabitants, and includes much information
on the activities of the Moravian Brethern.

TA07077 € 360,00

DAVIS, C.H. (ED.), 1876.
Narrative of the North Polar Expedition. U. S. Ship Polaris, Captain Charles Francis Hall Commanding; 696 p., 22 figs, 37 (1
col.) pls, 6 maps, portrait, frontispiece, 4to, new cloth with orinal spine pasted on.

TP00373 € 165,00

DEFENCE MAPPING AGENCY ET AL., 1989 (4TH ED.).
Gazetteer of the Antarctic. Names Approved by the United States Board on Geographic Names; xii, 145 p., 4to, paperbound
(waterstain on back cover).

TP00652 € 20,00

DRYGALSKY, E. VON, 1904.
Zum Kontinent des eisigen Südens. Deutsche südpolarexepedition, Fahrten und Forschungen der "Gauss" 1901-1903; xiv,
668 p., photographic frontispiece, 400 figs, 12 (5 folding, 4 double-page) pls, 10 maps (1 folding at the end attached to the
last page, 1 double-page, 5 full page, 3 in text), quarter grayish cloth, tan papered boards with illustration of polar scene
printed on front cover (outer edges somewhat browned by handling, small split in upper joint)..
Although Drygalski's ship got frozen in ice for almost a year, he and its team amassed a tremendous amount of scientific
data, which was published over a period of twenty-six years. Until very recently no English version of the expedition's
narrative was published.

TP00393 € 840,00 Picture on our website!

FRICKER, K., 1898.
Antarktis; vii, 230 p., num. figs & maps, 8 pls, 1 folded col. map, paperbound (stiff covers, slightly worn).
Fricker's overview of the knowledge of the Antarctic and the expeditions thereto takes its history down to the Belgica
expedition, which had set off the year prior to publication.

TP00372 € 75,00

GORDON, S., 1922 (1ST ED.).
Amid Snowy Wastes. Wild Life on the Spitsbergen Archipelago; xiv, 206 p., 62 pls, 2 (1 folded) maps, blue decorated
publisher's cloth (spine faded). Some slight foxing. Ex libris Ir. G. Rooseboom, and his obituary (describing his passion for
travel books and ornithology) pasted on the first blank leaf.

TP00392 € 90,00

HAYES, I., 1860 (1ST ED.).
An Arctic boat journey, in the autumn of 1854; xvii, 375 p., 2 folded maps, original light brown cloth with covers blind
stamped and gilt decorated spine (spine somewhat faded). Maps with tear (repaired). Good copy. This book gives a brief
account of the second Grinnell Expedition, and a more extensive narrative of Hayes's four-month journey in the regions of
Rensselaer Harbor, Upernavik, Smith Sound, and the west coast of Greenland.

TP00403 € 90,00
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HAYES, J.G., N.D. (1929).
Robert Edwin Peary. A Record of his Explorations 1886-1909; xv, 299 p., 7 pls, 4 folded maps, frontispiece, cloth (spine
discoloured). Ex libris.

TP00097 € 45,00

HOFFMAN, C., 1883.
Verslag van den Vijfden Tocht van de Willem Barents naar de Noordelijke IJszee in den Zomer van 1882; [4], 131 p., 6 (4 col.)
pls, 1 large folding coloured map, new cloth (original printed front cover pasted on). One loose folding col. map of the 1879
journey is added in a pocket at the back.
This is a narrative of the fifth expedition which at first went in search of the missing Smith expedition. When Smith and his
men had been located and sent home aboard another search ship, the Willem Barents continued to Nova Zembla (Novaya
Zemlya) for scientific purposes.

TP00225 € 150,00

LAPPARENT, A. DE / C. RABOT, 1901 / 1909.
Two papers: Vers les Pôles / Régions Polaires. Nouvelle expédition antarctique anglaise. Nouvelle croisière arctique du duc
d'Orléans; 30, 8 p., 2 maps, printed wrappers / disbound (stapled). The first paper was published in: Le Correspondant, the
second paper in: Actes de la Société de Geographie.

TP00474 € 20,00

LECOINTE, G., 1904 (1ST ED.).
Au Pays des Manchots. Récit du voyage de la ''Belgica''; 368 p., 93 figs & pls, , 5 folding maps, contemporary blue hcloth.
The expedition of the Belgica (1897-1899) explored the the waters to the west of the Antarctic Peninsular, discovering
Gerlache Strait and the Danco Coast. It also became the first to winter in the Antarctic when Belgica got stuck in the ice of
the Bellingshausen Sea. Lecointe, the second-in-command, provides a well-illustrated account of the expedition. The
illustrations include also those of Roald Amundsen, lieutenant on this expedition but destined for greater things.

TP00130 € 645,00

MIKKELSEN, E., 1913.
Lost in the Arctic. Being the Story of the 'Alabama' Expedition, 1909-1912; xviii, 395 p., 67 pls, frontispiece, 1 folded map,
publisher's cloth (spine discoloured).

TP00422 € 150,00

MIKKELSEN, E., N.D. (CA. 1920).
Drie Jaar in het Poolijs. De geschiedenis van de "Alabama" Expeditie in de jaren 1909 - 1912; [4], 251 p., num. photographic
pls, 1 folded map, 4to, paperbound. Translated from the Danish by Dr. M. Van Blankenstein. Library stamp on title-page.

TP02956 € 66,00

MILTON, VISCOUNT & W.B. CHEADLE, 1865 (3RD ED.).
The North-West Passage By Land. Being the narrative of an expedition from the Atlantic to the Pacific, undertaken with the
view of exploring a route across the continent to British Columbia through British territory, by one of the Northern passes in
the Rocky Mountains; xxiv, 400 p., 22 pls, 2 folded maps, frontispiece, blue decorated publisher's cloth (apart from some
light shelf wear, in good condition). New end papers, some slight foxing, frontispiece with small waterstain in upper corner.

TP00380 € 135,00

MOOY, H., 1946.
Naar Groenland met de Frankendaal. Historisch verhaal naar het journaal van Commandeur Maarten Mooy; 102 p., num. figs
& pls, original printed boards. Good copy. Contains material on whaling.

TP03491 € 20,00

MÖRZER BRUYNS, W.F.J. (ED.), 1985.
De eerste tocht van de Willem Barents naar de Noordelijke IJszee, 1878. De dagboeken van Antonius de Bruijne en Bastiaan
Gerardus Balje; 2 vols. 368 p., 36 figs & photographs, 4 maps, cloth (dust jacket).

TP00220 € 45,00

NANSEN, F., 1897.
Vers le Pôle; 39 p., 79 figs, roy. 4to, in five disbound but complete issues of the journal l'Illustration. Includes a large portrait
of Fridtjof Nansen. Translated in French by C. Rabot & M. Normand.

TP00778 € 45,00

PHIPPS, C.J., 1774 (1ST ED.).
A Voyage Towards the North Pole Undertaken by his Majesty's Command 1773; viii, 253 p., 15 folded pls (depicting maps,
views, scientific instruments and marine animals, numbered 1-14, a few unnumbered), num. folded tables, 4to, contemporary
full polished calf, spine richly gilt with red label (joints weak but holding). Outer corners/extremities somewhat worn. Some
scatterd foxing on blank end papers, none ore very lttle in the actual text.

TP09365 € 1350,00

RASKY, F., 1977.
The North Pole or Bust. Explorers of the North; 415 p., num. pls & maps, hardbound (dust jacket). Well illustrated work
detailing the polar exploration efforts by such famous explorers as Ross, Peary, Kane, McClintock, Franklin, Nansen,
Amundsen and others.

TP00094 € 25,00

RASMUSSEN, K., 1934.
Den Store Slaederejse. 18000 kilometer gennem uudforskede egne; 148 p., num. pls, 1 folded map, frontispiece, contemporary
hcalf. Account of Rasmussen's journey through northern Alaska and Canada (in Danish).

TP03354 € 25,00
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RAY, P.H. (ED.), 1885.
Report of the International Polar Expedition to Point Barrow, Alaska;  695 p., with 20 plates (including 3 colour lithographs,
and 10 phototype plates), folding maps, contemporary full calf with red and black labels (somewhat rubbed, one joint weak,
number written on top of spine).
This expedition under Ray, maintained a scientific station at Point Barrow from August 1881 through September 1883. The
report includes anthropological and linguistic data gathered on the native inhabitants, sections on natural history, like:
Birds by Murdoch (with 2 beautiful col. lithographs of Ross's Gull), Crustaceans and other invertebrates by Murdoch (with
2 plates showing crustaceans), Molluscs by Dall (with 1 fine plate), furthermore data on meteorology, aurora and terrestrial
magnetism.

TP07547 € 185,00

SAMOILOWITSCH, R., N.D. (CA. 1930).
S-O-S in der Arktis. Die Rettungs-Expedition des Krassin; 410 p., 53 photographs on several pls, 6 maps, portrait, decorated
publisher's cloth. Previous owner's stamp on blank fly-leaf.

TP07312 € 30,00

SAVOYE, L., N.D. (CA. 1904).
De reis van de ''Stella Polare''; [6], 560 p., 210 figs. & photographs, 12 pls, 2 folding panoramic views, 2 (1 folding) maps,
original pictorial cloth. Translated from the Italian by Dr. M. Snellen.

TP00081 € 80,00

SHACKLETON, E.H., 1909 (1ST ED.).
The Heart of the Antarctic. Being the Story of the British Antarctic Expedition 1907-1909; 2 vols. xlviii, 372, xv, 419 p., 49 figs,
211 (12 col.) pls, 2 frontispieces, 3 folded maps and 2 panoramas on large folded sheet in pocket, publisher's decorated cloth
(rebacked, spines somewhat discoloured). Volume two includes also E. David's narrative and important appendices by
different other authors like: Biology by James Murray and Geological Observations by David & Priestley.

TP00110 € 335,00

SHACKLETON, E.H., N.D. (CA. 1910).
Het dichtste bij de Zuidpool. Luitenant Shackleton's eigen verhaal; [4], 28 p., num. drawings and photographs, 4to,
paperbound. Gratis-premie op de Aarde en haar volken.

TP00777 € 20,00

SNELLEN, M., 1886.
De Nederlandsche Pool-Expeditie 1882-83; vii, 164 p., 19 pls, 3 plates of portraits, roy. 4to, later hcloth with original
gilt-printed front cover cloth pasted on (outer edges of spine and covers worn). Portraits and several plates foxed, some
slightly foxed. Library stamp.
See also in our Marine Hydrobiology section the reports on the Kara Sea fauna (includes also a list of stations)

TP00226 € 240,00

STEFANSSON, V., 1921 (1ST ED.).
The Friendly Arctic. The Story of Five Years in Polar Regions; xxxi, 784 p., 68 pls, 9 (2 folded) maps, frontispiece, new cloth.
Library stamps on title-page.

TP00087 € 85,00

TOLLENS, CZ.H., 1843.
Tafereel van de overwintering der Hollanders op Nova Zembla in de jaren 1596 en 1597; [6], 62 p., 31 figs, 7 pls, 4to,
contemporary cloth. Somewhat foxed. Dutch poem on the hibernation on Nova Zembla by Willem Barents and his crew.

TP00221 € 54,00

TOLLENS, CZ.H., 1939.
Tafereel van de overwintering der Hollanders op Nova Zembla in de jaren 1596 en 1597; 39 p., 3 figs, 4 pls (woodcuts),
original printed boards. Dutch poem on the hibernation on Nova Zembla by Willem Barents and his crew. With an
introduction by Prof. C.G.N. de Vooys.

TP03490 € 20,00

VEER, G. DE, 1934 (TRANSLATED AND ED. BY E. GRAF VON SCHÖNBORN).
Die Reisen des Wilhelm Barents zur Entdeckung der nordöstlichen Durchfart; 141 p., 8 pls, paperbound

TP00222 € 36,00

Asia
ANONYMOUS,, N.D. (CA. 1850).

Inde, Chine et Japon, ou nouveau tableau anecdotique de la religion, des moeurs, usages et coutumes des peuples de ces
contrées lointaines; 288 p., 2 pls, 1 frontispiece, contemporary printed, paper-covered boards. Small waterstain in lower,
blank corner of frontispiece, otherwise a fine copy in a well preserved original binding.

TS08513 € 35,00

ARDENNE DE TIZAC, H. D', 1926.
L'art chinois classique; 364 p., 30 figs, num. pls depicting 162 photographs, hcloth. Library stamp.

TS08886 € 20,00

ARLINGTON, L.C., 1935.
Le Theatre chinois depuis les origines jusqu'a nos jours; xxi, 184, [22] p., num. figs, 115 col. pls, 4to, later oriental figured red
and black cloth (original front cover bound in). Of this French edition only 320 copies were issued (this is number 82).

TS08893 € 500,00

BARCKHAUSEN, J., 1942.
L'empire jaune de Genghis-Khan; 279, [6] p., cloth.

TS08876 € 20,00

BEAUVOIR, L. COMTE DE, 1872.
Java, Siam, Canton. Voyage autour du monde; 451p., 12 pls, 1 folded col. map, frontispiece, contemporary hcalf. Good,
sound copy.

TS08540 € 38,00
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BOECK, K., 1907.
Aux Indes & au Népal; vii, 258 p., 48 pls, 1 map, paperbound (in original printed covers). Good unopened copy. Translated
by François Ricard. Some faint foxing on half-title.

TS02779 € 180,00

BOURDE, P., 1885.
De Paris au Tonkin; [4], 382, [1] p., contemporary hcalf, spine gilt. With some scattered foxing, else a fine copy in a nice
sound binding.

TS08529 € 45,00

BURMA, MAP OF AKYAB, 1920.
Map of Akyab, Burma; Ordnance Maps. Sheet No. 84. Laid on cloth.

TS09140 € 22,00

BURMA, MAP OF AKYAB & MADALAY, 1934.
Map of Akyab & Mandalay, Burma; Ordnance Maps. Sheets Nos 84 & 93. Laid on cloth.

TS09141 € 30,00

BURMA, MAP OF BHAMO, 1914 (REPRINTED WITH CORRECTIONS 1921).
Map of Bhamo, Burma; Ordnance Maps. Sheet No. 92. Laid on cloth.

TS09139 € 22,00

BURMA, MAP OF SHAN STATE, 1904 (REPRINTED 1917).
Map of North and South Shan State, Burma; Ordnance Maps. Sheet No. 93. Laid on cloth.

TS09138 € 22,00

CHARLEVOIX, P. DE, N.D. (1839 = 1ST ED.?).
Histoire et description du Japon; 308 p., 2 pls, 1 vignette, frontispiece, contemporary full calf , spine gilt, with embossed
covers. A fine copy in a beautiful and sound binding.

TS08530 € 60,00

CHOISY, F.T. ABBÉ DE, 1687 (2ND ED.).
Journal de Voyage de Siam fait en 1685. & 1686; [4], 648 (of 651) p., 12mo, late 19th century hcalf. Somewhat cropped
(trimmed by binder - resulting in the loss of about half the date underneath the title-page), library stamps on blank end
papers and title-page, longer wormholes in pages 119-144 & 357-390, and some unobtrusive ones in a few other pages. Last
three pages (649-651) missing.

TS08514 € 280,00

CLOUSTON, D., 1936 (1ST ED.).
From the Orcades to Ind; [12], 229 p., 7 pls, frontispiece, publisher's cloth (dust jacket).

TS07619 € 20,00 Picture on our website!

COLEBROOKE, R.H., 1798.
On the Islands Nancowry and Comarty; 6 p., 1 engraved plate, modern wrappers. Published in: Asiatick Researches.
Includes also two other papers: On the Dhane'sa or Indian Buceros by C. White (13 p.), and On the Loris, or Slowpaced
Lemur by W. Jones? (6 p., 1 plate).

TS08598 € 30,00

CREEL, H.G., 1937.
La naissance de la Chine. La période formative de la civilisation chinoise environ 1400-600 avant J.C.; 368 p., 16 pls, 1 map,
cloth.

TS08875 € 22,00

CUCHEROUSSET, H., 1926.
L'Indochine d'hier et d'aujourd'hui; 95 p., 42 figs, 8 col. maps, paperbound. One page with small part of blank outer edge
missing, one small repaired tear. Text in French and Vietnamese. This book was printed in Hanoi on paper made from
bamboo pulp manufactured in the paper factory of ''Papeteries de l"Indochine (Dabcau-Viétri)''. Scarce

TS06472 € 45,00

DOMROES, M. & H. ROTH (EDS), 1998.
Sri Lanka. Past and Present. Archaeology, Geography, Economics; [6], 197 p., num. figs & maps, hardbound.

TS02601 € 60,00

DUBEUX, L. ET AL., 1848.
L'Univers. Histoire et description de tous les peuples. Tartarie, Belouchistan, Boutan et Nepal, Afghanistan; 387, 79 p., 15,
10, pls, 1,1 folded maps, publisher's printed paper covered boards. Very good copy.

TS08879 € 75,00

EARDLY-WILMOT, S., 1911.
The Life of a Tiger; 183 p., num. figs, 8 pls, frontispiece, publisher's decorated cloth (slightly worn). 

TS00095 € 30,00

FRAISSINET, E., 1854 (1ST ED.).
Le Japon. Histoire et description. Rapports avec les Europeens. Expedition Americaine; 2 volumes. xii, 499, 528 p.,
contemporary full marbled calf, spine gilt, orange labels. Ex libris stamp of M. Yoshiura. Very good set of the rare first edition
in attractive bindings.

TS08544 € 400,00

GRIFFIS, W.E., 1895 (8TH ED.).
The Mikado's Empire. Book I.- History of Japan from 660 B.C. to 1872 A.D. Book II.- Personal Experiences, Observations,
and Studies in Japan, 1870-1874; 677 p., 107 figs & pls, 1 map, frontispiece, green publisher's cloth (outer ends spine slightly
worn). Names of three previous owners on first fly-leaf.

TS00089 € 60,00

GUILLERMAZ, J., 1968-1972.
Histoire du Parti Communiste Chinois (1921-1949) / Le Parti Communiste Chinois au Pouvoir (1949-1972); 2 vols. 450, 549 p.,
num. maps, hcalf (original covers bound in). The second volume with a large dedication by the author. Very nice and well
bound set.

TS08888 € 60,00
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HAECKEL, E., 1883 (1ST ED?).
Indische Reisebriefe; xi, 355 p., frontispiece, contemporary hcalf (spine rubbed). Account of Haeckel's journey to India and
Sri Lanka (Ceylon).

TS00459 € 48,00

HATIN, L.-E., 1844-1847.
Histoire pittoresque des voyages en Asie, recueil des récits curieux, des scènes variées, des découvertes scientifiques, des
moeurs et coutumes qui offrent un intérèt universel, extrait De Gama, Cabral, Albequerque, Tavernier, Bernier, Tachard,
Marco Polo, Chappe, Kaempfer, Morier, Drouville, Burchkardt, etc.; 2 vols. 288, 288 p., 7 (5 col.), 7 (4 col.) pls, 1 folded map,
new hcalf. Plates browned and spickled, and each volume with a somewhat different title-page, otherwise a good and
uniformly bound set.

TS08537 € 160,00

HEARN, L., N.D. (CA.1920-1930?).
Le Japon inconnu (Esquisses psychologiques); iii, 347 p., several figs, contemporary hcalf (original printed covers bound
in). Good well bound copy.

TS08535 € 30,00

HEARN, L., N.D. (CA.1920-1930?).
Chine ou description historique, geographique et litteraire de ce vaste empire d'apres des documents chinois; 493, [1] p., 72
pls, 1 folded map, contemporary hcalf. waterstain along left margin of title-page, otherwise a good well bound copy.

TS08536 € 100,00

HERISSON, LE COMTE D', 1886 (6TH ED.).
Journal d'un interprète en Chine; 442 p., contemporary hcalf, spine gilt. Nice copy.

TS08878 € 40,00

HUARD (?),, N.D. (CA. 1890).
La guerre illustrée du Tonkin; 1212 p., num. figs, pls & maps, contemporary hcalf (outer corners worn). Title-page missing.
One page with crudely repaired tear. With ex libris stamp of Dr. CharlesFauvelle. Apparently this book was published in
installments and we do not know if a title-page was issued at all. Rare.

TS08542 € 150,00

HUC, M., 1857 (3RD ED.).
L'Empire chinois. Faisant suite a l'ouvrage intitule souvenirs d'un voyage dans la Tartarie et le Thibet; 2 vols. xxvii, 463, 479
p., 1 folded map, contemporary hcalf (rubbed). Library stamps. Several annotations (in pencil). Unobtrusive marginal
waterstains in first volume.

TS08887 € 90,00

HUC, R.-E., 1857 (3RD ED.).
Souvenirs d'un voyage dans la Tartarie et le Thibet pendant les années 1845, 1845 et 1846. Tome Second; 524 p.,
contemporary hcalf (spin gilt). A little foxing in first few pages. Volume 2 only. Nicely bound.

TS09961 € 24,00

HUC, R.-E., 1857 (3RD ED.).
L'Empire Chinois. Faisant suite a l'ouvrage intitule Souvenirs d'un Voyage dans la Tartarie et le Thibet.. Tome Premier; 463
p., paperbound (printed covers). A little foxing in first few pages. Volume 1 only. Without the folding map.

TS09962 € 20,00

JACOLLIOT, L., 1874.
Les moeurs des femmes de l'extrême orient. Voyage au Pays des Perles; 347 p., 7 (of 8?) pls, new hcloth. Library stamps.

TS00427 € 60,00

JACQUEMONT, V., 1861 (5TH ED.).
Correspondance de V. Jacquemont avec sa famille et plusieurs de ses amis pendant son voyage dans l'Inde (1828-1832); 2
vols. 874 p., 1 folded map, paperbound (original printed covers). Previous owner's name on half-title, Small waterstain on top
corner of first 15 pages (not affecting text), small corner of back cover vol. 2 missing.

TS00209 € 78,00

KINGSTON, W.H.G., 1860 (1ST ED.).
My First Voyage to Southern Seas; 528 p., 3 col. pls, decorated cloth (spine faded). Imaginary travel account to countries
around the Indian Ocean (mostly Ceylon or Sri Lanka).

TS00173 € 45,00

KNOLLYS, H., 1887 (1ST ED.).
Sketches of life in Japan; xi, 327 p., 6 pls, frontispiece, First half of 20th century Japanese (by Isseido) hcalf  binding with gilt
decorated front cover (the cloth covering with some lighter stains).
Excellent early work on the author's travels in Japan. He traveled throughout the country; visiting Nagasaki, Kobe,
Yokohama, Miyanoshita, Nikko, Tokio, Kyoto etc. He also commented on the Japanese army, and Japan's civilization. Good
copy of this scarce work and in a very appropriate and nice binding.

TS08515 € 300,00

KUBALSKI, N.A., 1857.
Voyages dans l'Océan Pacifique (Sud-Est) et description des îles principales; 188 p., frontispiece, contemporary full calf,
spine gilt, embossed covers. Except for some slight scattered foxing a nice copy.

TS0853 € 30,00

LANCKHARD, DR., N.D. (CA. 1890?).
De landen en volken van Azië in schetsen en tafereelen; xvi, 205 p., old boards. Small hole in title-page.

TS00466 € 20,00

MALLESON, G.B., 1868 (1ST ED.).
History of the French in India. From the Founding of Pondichery in 1674 to the Capture of that Place in 1761; xi, 583 p., 1
folded col. map, green publisher's cloth (upper end of one joint split, outer edge back cover discoloured by damp).
Didication on first blank page.

TS00376 € 78,00

Page 9



MANNERHEIM, C.G., N.D. (1943?, 2ND ED.).
Rit door Azië; vii, 391 p., num. figs, hundreds of photographs, 1 folded map, 4to, hcloth (spine browned and slightly used).
Account of his long voyage through China.

TS00102 € 24,00

MARSY, F.M., 1755.
Histoire moderne des Chinois, des Japonnois, des Indines, des Persans, des Turcs, des Russiens, &c.; Volume 2. vii, 485, [3]
p., contemporary, polished full calf, spine richly gilt, red label (small edge of upper end of spine missing).
Volume 2 gives the description and history of Japan. This copy in an attractive and well preserved binding.

TS08518 € 35,00

MASPERO, H., 1927.
La Chine Antique; xv, 624, [2] p., 3 folded maps, cloth.

TS08877 € 22,00

MILNE, W.C., 1860.
La vie réelle en Chine. Traduite par André Tasset, avec une introduction et des notes par M. G. Pauthier; xxx, 470 p., 4 folded
maps, contemporary hcalf, spine gilt (somewhat rubbed, but still sound). Small library stamp on half-title. Two maps with a
small tear at the base.

TS08532 € 75,00

MONTEMONT, A., 1828.
Voyage dans les cinq parties du Monde où l'on décrit les principales contrées de la Terre, les curiosités naturelles,
industrielles, scientifiques ou littéraires, les moeurs et coutûmes des Nations, les richesses, les forces, les cultes, les
gouvernemens, avec les notabilités, les villes et les populations des différens états; [3], 350, [2], 425, [3], 386, [3], 439, [3],
483, [2], 403 p., 35 folded maps, contemporary, embossed, orange-red papercovered boards. Occasional very slight foxing.
Bindings very well preserved.

TS08526 € 500,00

MURRAY, H., 1857.
History of British India. Continued to the year 1856; xvi, 731 p., 1 folded map, frontispiece, decorated blue cloth (somewhat
rubbed).

TS00379 € 75,00

OVERVOORDE, J.C., 1926.
De noord-oostelijke doorvaart naar China; 85 p., disbound (partly loose). Published in: Bijdragen en Mededeelingen van het
Historisch Genootschap.

TS00467 € 20,00

PAUTHIER, G., 1849.
L'Univers. Histoire et description de tous les peuples. Chine, ou description historique, géographique et littéraire de ce vaste
empire, d'après des documents chinois, comprenant un résumé de l'histoire et de la civilisation Chinoises depuis les temps
les plus anciens jusqu'a nos jours; 493 p., 72 pls, 1 folded map, blue hcalf, spine gilt. Good copy.

TS08882 € 90,00

PAUTHIER, G. & M. BAZIN, 1853.
L'Univers. Histoire et description de tous les peuples. Chine moderne, ou description historique, géographique et littéraire
de ce vaste empire, d'après des documents chinois; 2 parts in one. 675 p., 16 pls, 1 folded map, publisher's printed paper
covered boards. Small unobtrusive waterstain in blank lower corner of first 50 pages, small chip of paper covering on spine
missing.

TS08881 € 90,00

PETIT, E., 1889 (2ND PRINTING).
Le Tong-Kin; 238, [1] p., 32 engravings, 1 map, publisher's blue decorated cloth. Some scattered foxing, otherwise a good
copy in an attractive, well preserved binding.

TS08516 € 35,00

PIMODAN, LE COMMANDANT DE, 1900.
Promenades en Extrême-Orient (1895-1898). De Marseille à Yokohama, Japon, Formose, îles Pescadores, Tonkin, Yézo,
Sibérie, Corée, Chine; viii, 377, [1] p., paperbound (back worn and broken). Scarce.

TS08889 € 90,00

PINTO, F.M., 1653 (REPRINT 1969).
The Voyages and Adventures, of Fernand Mendez Pinto, a Portugal: During His Travels for the Space of One and Twenty
Years in the Kingdoms of Ethiopia, China, Tartaria, Cauchinchina, Calaminham, Siam, Pegu, Japan and a Great Part of the
East-Indiaes...; [16], 318 p., 4to, artificial leather. Unobtrusive inscription on first blank end paper reads ''offert par Prof.
Tavares. Avril 1974'', otherwise crisp copy.

TS08525 € 45,00

RADDE, G., 1874.
Vier Vorträge über den Kaukasus gehalten im Winter 1873/74 in den grösseren Städten deutschlands; 71 p., 2 (1 folded)
partly col. pls (3 maps), 4to, paperbound (new covers). Erganzungsheft No. 36 zu Petermann's ''Geographischen
Mittheilungen''.

TS01696 € 90,00

STRAUSS, L., 1874.
La Chine. Son histoire - ses ressources; 452 p., paperbound (partly loose, blank corner of front and back cover missing).
Unopened copy.

TS08880 € 28,00

TCHENG-KI-TONG, GÉNÉRAL, 1890.
Mon Pays. La Chine d'aujourd'hui; 194 p., contemporary blue hcalf, spine gilt. Scarce title by this author who wrote several
books on the subject.

TS00442 € 90,00
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TEICHMAN, E., 1938.
Affairs of China: A Survey of the Recent History and Present Circumstances of the Republic of China; [6], 312 p., 3 maps,
cloth

TS08885 € 20,00

THÉEL, H., 1877.
Relation de l'Expétion Suédoise de 1876 au Yénisséi (voie de terre); 64 p., 1 folded map, paperbound. Author's dedication to
Dr. Yves Delage.

TS05438 € 28,00

WIELE, H., N.D. (1924?).
Voor Hagenbeck naar het Himalaya-gebergte en de oerwouden van Indië; 334 p., 103 photographs on num. pls, decorated
cloth.

TS00174 € 20,00

Australia/Pacific
BEAUVOIR, LE COMPTE DE, 1870 (4TH ED.).

Australie. Voyage autour du monde; xiv, 364 p., 12 pls, 2 folded col. maps, contemporary hcalf, spine gilt. Ex libris Alfred
Massé and Nestor Massé. Very good copy.

TU00431 € 40,00

BELLEC, F., 1985.
La généreuse et tragique expédition Lapérouse; 267 p., num. illustrations (several col.), hardbound. Good copy.

TG09142 € 30,00

COGHLAN, T.A., 1893 (6TH ED.).
The Wealth And Progress Of New South Wales 1892; [6], 969 p., 1 folded col. map, cloth (spine faded). Library stamp
Société des ingénieurs civils, Paris) on title-page.

TU00433 € 48,00

SCHILDER, G., 1976.
Australia unveiled. The share of the Dutch navigators in the discovery of Australia; ix, 424 p., frontispiece map, 61 figs, 44
black-and-white pls, 88 maps, hardbound (dust jacket, faded, and top & bottom repaired with filmoplast).

TU10398 € 140,00

WHITE, G., 1918 (1 ST ED.).
Thirty Years in Tropical Australia; viii, 264 p., 16 pls, frontispiece, cloth.

TU00391 € 42,00

Europe
ANONYMOUS, 1858.

Guide en Hollande, contenant le description des villes le long des chemins de fer Neerlandais; xx, 183, [13] p., 1 folded
railroad map, contemporary blind stamped cloth (outer ends spine somewhat worn). City plan of Amsterdam, Rotterdam and
the Hague missing?

TE00430 € 60,00

BEAUCHAMP, A. DE, 1807 (2ND ED.).
Histoire de la guerre de la Vendée et des Chouans, depuis son origine jusqu'à la pacification de 1800; 3 vols. 430, 448 & 464
p., 1 large folded map, contemporary mottled hcalf, spines gilt. A few pages foxed otherwise a very attractive and clean
copy. Historic account of the troubles and wars in the west of France (mainly Brittany and Normandy).

TE00408 € 375,00

BEEKMAN, A.A. ET AL. (EDS), 1930.
Nomina Geographica Neerlandica. Geschiedkundig onderzoek der Nederlandsche aardrijkskundige namen; viii, 180 p., 11
figs, 1 folded map, contemporary hcloth. Several library stamps, one stamp on title-page partly blotted.

TE0244 € 22,00

BERGSTRÄSSER, J.A.B., 1791.
Europa. Spanien und Portugal. Zum Versuche der Methode inder Geographie für Schulen; [2], 50 p., hardbound. Library
stamp and ex libris of Reinhold Charpentier.

TE05241 € 28,00

BLANQUI, J.A., 1845 (1ST ED.).
Voyage en Bulgarie pendant l'année 1841; x, 414 p., contemporary hcalf, spine gilt. Waterstain in lower corner of pages, not
or hardly affecting the text. Scarce work on Bulgary which at that time was occupied by the Turcs.

TE00444 € 195,00

CHALDON, J., 1886.
Naples. 1874-1886. Avec une lettre de Camille Lemonnier; 301 p., several pls, frontispiece, paperbound (original printed
covers soiled and with a repaired tear, spine worn).

TE03177 € 35,00

COXE, W., 1789.
Travels in Switzerland. In a series of letters to William Melmoth, Esq.; 2 vols. xxi, 1099, [24 = index] p., 5 pls, new brown
hcloth with marbled covers. Two maps are missing, one plate damaged and repaired, Library stamps of the New York
Historical Society  and an old presentation inscription by James Smith to the same Society.
This book is written in the form of 90 letters and is reporting on the most interesting sites, and their cantons, including travel
experiences, and facts about the geography (glaciers, lakes, rivers, etc.), nature, inhabitants and politics and history (foreign
service, battles, international relations, etc.). The supplements and the appendix in the second volume includes a ''Faunula
Helvetica: or, a Catalogue of the Quadrupeds, Birds, Amphibia, Fishes, and Testaceous Animals of Switzerland'' (pp.
449-511).

TE00378 € 210,00
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DIEHL, C., 1907 (2ND ED.).
En Méditerranée. Promenades d'Histoire et d'Art; 286 p., hcalf.

TE08891 € 22,00

DITCHFIELD, P.H., 1912.
The Cottages and the Village Life of Rural England; xiii, 185 p., 19 figs, 52 tipped in col. pls, 4to, publisher's decorated cloth.
Title-page foxed and some foxing spots on a few pages but the majority of the text nice and clean.

TE00166 € 210,00

DOM, TH.R. & J. TH., 1927.
Bouillon & son Chateau. Guide historique de la ville et du chateau de Bouillon; 95 p., 10 pls, 1 folded map, paperbound.

TE00436 € 20,00

DUBOCHET, J.-J., 1825.
Histoire des Suisses; iii, 376 p., contemporary full marbled calf, spine gilt. Except for some very slight scattered foxing a nice
copy.

TE08533 € 45,00

DUPATY, C.M.J.B. MERCIER, 1840 (2ND ED.).
Lettres sur l'Italie, en 1785; 312 p., 2 pls, frontispiece, contemporary full polished calf (spine gilt, covers marbled leather).
Faint waterstain on outer edge of text (not affecting text), but otherwise a fine copy in a decorative binding. This edition was
censored by the clergy and the passages in which the church was criticized were taken out, but an additional account of a
voyage to Rome was added. ''Revue et purgé par une société d'ecclésiastiques, suivie d'un Appendice extrait d'un voyage
inédit''.

TE00443 € 90,00

FOUQUIER, M., N.D.
Paris au XVIIIe siècle. Ses divertissements - ses moeurs. Directoire et consulat.- Ses folies; [6], 146 p., num. figs & pls (a few
coloured), folio, paperbound (plain covers, spine missing, partly loose). The first volume only.

TE08107 € 36,00

FUNCK & V. D'ILLENS, 1750 (1ST ED.).
Plans et Journaux des Sieges de la derniere Guerre de Flandres, rassemblés par deux Capitaines Etrangers au Service de
France; [5], 113 p., num. vignettes, 25 folded (partly col.) engraved pls, folded table, folded frontispiece, 4to, contemporary
full calf (spine gilt, lower ends of joints splitting). The coat of arms of the vignettes at the top of each chapter blotted with
ink (apparently an early previous owner didn't politically approve..). Except for the blotting a good complete copy including
the beautiful large folded frontispiece, the folded table, the plate no. 0 (map of Flanders) and the 24 battleplans and maps of
besieged towns.

TE08509 € 560,00

FUSTEL DE COULANGES, N.M., 1866 (2ND ED.).
La Cité antique. Étude sur le Culte, le Droit, les Institutions de la Grèce et de Rome; 523 p., hcalf. With author's dedication:
''A monsieur et madame Fournier, hommage d'affectueux respect F.C.''. A further note states that it was given to Mr. & Mrs
Dailliens the day of their marriage (24 November 1881) by the widow Fournier. The rare second edition of this important
work that has been reprinted until this day.

TE08883 € 240,00

GAUTIER, T., 1853 (1ST ED.).
Wanderings in Spain; vii, 308 p., num. engravings by Macquoid including 6 plates and frontispiece, blind-stamped cloth,
spine gilt (faded).
A narrative of a trip made by this famous French novellist in 1840. He went from Paris to Gibraltar via Bordeaux, Vergara,
Burgos, Madrid, Toledo, Granada, Malaga, Seville, Cadiz and home via Barcelona. First published in France in 1843.

TE00156 € 75,00

HAUTALA, J., 1969.
Finnish Folklore Research 1828-1918; 197 p., 4 pls (portraits), paperbound. Library stamps. Societas Scientiarum Fennica.

TE11262 € 20,00

HULZEN, G.VAN, 1926.
De Riviera; 18 p., 30 col. illustrations, small folio. Kerstnummer Haagse Post.

TE00780 € 20,00

JAHANDIEZ, E., 1929 (3RD ED.). 
Les îles d'Hyères: Histoire - Description - Géologie - Flore - Faune; 447 p., num. figs, 28 pls, 4 maps, paperbound (spine
wrinkled).

TE00395 € 90,00

JOANNE, A., 1877 (4TH ED.).
Guides Diamant. Normandie. Contenant un appendice pour les îles Anglaises de Jersey et Guernsey; xxiv, 366, 38, 112 p., 1
folded map, 4 folded city plans, publisher's blind stamped and gilded cloth

TE00432 € 36,00

KAART VAN DE HOLLANDSCHE EN UTRECHTSCHE PLASSEN,, N.D. (CA. 1940).
Kaart van de Hollandsche en Utrechtsche Plassen; Herzien in 1939. Samengesteld door het Bureau voor Watertoerisme.
Large map laid on cloth.

TE0402 € 20,00

KAART VAN DE LOOSDRECHTSCHE PLASSEN,, N.D. (CA. 1940).
Kaart van de Loosdrechtsche Plassen; Gedeeltelijk herzien in 1933. Samengesteld door den A.N.W.B. Toeristenbond voor
Nederland en de Koninklijke Verbonden Nederlandsche Watersport Vereenigingen. K.V.N.W.V. Map laid on cloth.

TE04025 € 20,00
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KINGLAKE, A.W., 1863 (1ST ED.).
The Invasion of the Crimea; its origin, and a account of its progress down to the death of Lord Raglan; 8 volumes. xxv, 519,
xx, 533, xxviii, 507, xx, 427, xxxiv, 513, xviii, 482, xxvi, 375, xxiv, 383 p., 12, 12, 9, 11, 9, 7 pls (mostly folded plans & maps, some
partly coloured), 2 large folded col. maps, several frontispieces, hcalf, spine gilt with red and black labels (extremeties worn,
two joints quite weak but still holding). With the armorial bookplate of Henry Arthur Lascelles. Still an attractive complete
set in first edition of this important work.

TE08696 € 240,00

KONINKLIJK AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP,, 1936.
Lijst der aardrijkskundige namen van Nederland; xvi, 494 p., publisher's cloth (upper end spine slightly worn). Library
stamps.

TE01828 € 30,00

LACROIX, P., 1880 (2ND ED.).
XVIIme Siecle. Institutions, Usages et Costumes. France 1590-1700; viii, 580 p., 300 figs, 16 chromolithographs, original red
hcalf, spine richly gilt. Good, attractively bound copy.

TE09017 € 54,00

LACROIX, P., 1882 (2ND ED.).
XVIIme siècle. Lettres siences et arts. France 1590-1700; viii, 581 p., 300 figs, 17 chromolithographs, original red hcalf, spine
richly gilt. Good, attractively bound copy.

TE09015 € 54,00

LACROIX, P., 1885 (4TH ED.).
XVIIIme Siecle. Institutions, Usages et Costumes. France 1700-1789; xii, 523 p., 350 figs, 21 chromolithographs, original red
hcalf, spine richly gilt. Good, attractively bound copy.

TE09016 € 60,00

LENTHÉRIC, C., 1876 (1ST ED.).
Les villes mortes du golfe de Lyon (Illiberris, Ruscino, Narbon, Agde, Maguelone, Aiguesmortes, Arles, Les Saintes
Maries); 524 p., 15 maps (some folded. one bound upside-down), paperbound (covers somewhat soiled, spine reinforced
with paper strips).

TE07314 € 35,00

MARGERET, CAPITAINE, 1607 (REPRINT 1860).
Estat de l'empire de Russie et grande duché de Moscovie. Avec ce qui s'y est passé de plus memorable et tragique, pendant
le regne de quatre Empereurs: à sçavoir depuis l'an 1590 jusques en 1606. en Septembre; xxxii, 127 p., 12mo, contemporary
hcalf. Nouvelle édition, precedée de deux lettres inédites de l'auteur et d'une Notice biographique et bibliographique par
Henri Chevreul.

TE00463 € 75,00

MATHAR, L., 1926 (1ST ED.).
Primavera. Frühlingsfahrten ins unbekannte Italien; 239 p., num. pls (101 drawings & photographs), frontispiece, hcloth.

TE00388 € 20,00

MULSANT, E., 1862 (2ND ED.).
Souvenirs d'un voyage en Allemagne; [6], 144 p., hcalf. Mulsant was a French entomologist specialized in Coleoptera
(beetles). His voyages led him to several of his colleagues, and thus apart from being only a narrative of an interesting
journey to Germany, Mulsant's account gives a rare insight in the scientific society of those days.

TE00445 € 54,00

O'CONNOR, V.C.S., N.D. (1929, 1ST ED.).
Isles of the Aegean; 384 p., 72 (8 col.) pls, publisher's cloth (spine discoloured). This copy with the following inscription on
half-title: W. Wood, swapped with the author for my own logs 1930. Interesting travel account with valuable snapshot of
the islands in the late 1920s.

TE00085 € 60,00

PREVOST, J.J., 1846 (1ST ED.).
Un tour en Irlande, par J. Joseph Prevost. Payasages - Antiquités - Scènes de moeurs - Coutumes - Traditions - Légendes -
Biographies etc.; 444 p., new hcloth (marbled covers). Tear in half-title and title-page repaired. Some foxing in first few
pages. Interesting and scarce early account of Prevost's voyage to Ireland, presented in a series of 20 letters.

TE00877 € 160,00

PUJOULX, J.B., 1801.
Paris a la fin du XVIIIe siècle, ou esquisse historique et morale des monumens et des ruines de cette Capitale: de l'état des
sciences, des arts et de l'industrie à cette époque, ainsi que les moeurs et des ridicules de ses habitans; 388 p., hardbound
(covered in old wood block printed decorated paper, with nice handwritten label on spine). Ex libris and annotations in first
blank pages, two original, contemporary ''assignats'' of 5 and 10 livres are pasted in and at the end several news paper
articles on Paris life by Abel Bonnard from 1926 and 1927 are pasted in.

TE00425 € 120,00

RICCI, E., 1929.
Geografia d'Italia. La Patria. Monografie Regionale Illustrate. Marche; [4], 385 p., 318 figs & photographs, 7 pls, 2 maps,
publisher's decorated cloth (first inner joint weak).

TE05191 € 20,00

RUSSELL, W., 1793 (1ST ED.).
The History of Ancient Europe; With a View of the Revolutions in Asia and Africa. In a Series of Letters to a Young
Nobleman; viii, [1], 491, [4] 492 p., full contemporary calf with red label (joints weak). Front and back cover with gilded stamp
of the ''Society of Writers to the Signet''. The Society of Writers to Her Majesty’s Signet is the oldest legal society in the
world. It is a private society of Scottish solicitors. The Society dates back to 1594.
The only two volumes that were published by Russell before his death.

TE08661 € 135,00
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SMITH, J.E., 1793 (1ST ED.).
A Sketch of a Tour on the Continent, in the Years 1786 and 1787; Vol. 1 (of 3). xxxi, [3], 356 p., contemporary full marbled calf
(slightly rubbed, joints weak). Stamps of the Glasgow Natural History Society on end papers.
James Edward Smith acquired the collection of Linnaeus, and was the first president of the Linnaean Society. This volume
includes his travels through The Netherlands (Holland), Belgium, France, and part of his travels through Italy (Genoa, Pisa,
Florence, Sienna, Rome). His charming accounts of his encounters with the great Natural History scientists (mostly
botanists) of their time make this book great reading.

TE08354 € 50,00

SMITH, J.E., 1793 (1ST ED.).
A Sketch of a Tour on the Continent, in the Years 1786 and 1787; Vol. 3 (of 3). vii, 361, [3] p., contemporary full marbled calf
(slightly rubbed, label missing, joints weak). Stamps of the Glasgow Natural History Society on end papers.
James Edward Smith acquired the collection of Linnaeus, and was the first president of the Linnaean Society. This volume
includes his travels through Italy (Venice, Padoua, Vicenza, Verona, Mantua, Piacenza, Milan, Pavia, Genoa, Turin) and
Switserland and France. Also added as appendix are: Guide books used in this tour / General works relating to Italy an index
to the Natural History, and a general index. His charming accounts of his encounters with the great Natural History
scientists (mostly botanists) of their time make this book great reading.

TE08355 € 50,00

SOMBREUIL, D. PRIEUR DE, 1840.
Les petits voyageurs en Suisse; 238 p., 2 pls, 1 folded map, frontispiece, contemporary full calf (somewhat rubbed), spine
gilt.

TE08892 € 90,00

STORY, J., 1752.
John Story's Travels Through Sweden: Containing a short Syrvey of that Kingdom, and a brief Decription of all its
Provinces: as also their Riches, Antiquity, Nature and Manners; 29 p., 2 (1 folded) maps, roy 4to (23 x 35.5 cm), modern
green marbled paper covered boards. From: A Collection of Voyages and Travels &c., vol. VIII.

TE00416 € 72,00

TOPOGRAPHICAL MAP AARAU, SWITSERLAND, 1897.
Topographischer Atlas der Schweiz; One large (75 x 54 cm), two-coloured folded map (1 : 25.000) of Aarau (Switserland) and
surroundings laid on cloth (a few tears in the cloth). With the geologist B.G. Escher's signature.

TE01795 € 25,00

TOPOGRAPHICAL MAP SIMPLON, SWITSERLAND, N.D. (CA. 1920).
Carte topographique de la Suisse; One large (78 x 45 cm) folded map (1 : 100.000) of Simplon (Switserland). With the
geologist B.G. Escher's signature.

TE01794 € 20,00

TUNELD, E., 1831-1833.
Geografi öfver Konungariket Sverige. Åttonde Upplagan. Tredje Bandet, innehållande Götha Rike mot Öster, eller
Landskaperna Östergöthland, Småland, Gottland och Öland. Första afdelningen Östergöthland / Andra afdelningen
Småland, Gottland och Öland / Fjerde Bandet, innehållande Götha Rike mot Wester, eller Landskaperna Westergötland,
Wermland, Dal och Bohus Län. Första afdelningen Westergötland; 2 vols in 3. [4], 455, [8], [10], 1161 p., contemporary hcalf.
Some slight foxing.

TE07704 € 75,00

ULYSSES, C., 1795.
Travels Through Various Provinces of the Kingdom of Naples, in 1789; viii, 527, [1] p., 10 (4 folded) pls (of which 4 pls in
xerox), hardbound (modern marbled paper). The 4 plates depicting shells are missing, but xerox copies are loosely inserted.
Very rare copy of this translation from the German by Anthony Aufrere.

TE09143 € 390,00

URE, DAVID, 1793.
The History of Rutherglen and East Kilbride. Published with a View to Promote the Study of Antiquity and Natural History;
334, [22 = subscriber' names] p., 15 pls (of 21), disbound (no spine and covers). Title-page is missing, last page (subscriber's
names) damaged (without loss of text), there is a stain (grease?) from page 325 onwards (mostly affecting the list of
subscriber's names. Working copy. The plates mostly depict antiquities and fossils.

TE05242 € 40,00

WARNER, R., 1799 (1ST ED.).
A Walk Through Wales, in August 1797; viii, 238 p., 17 maps outlining Warner's route, lithographed frontispiece,
contemporary full marbled calf (gilt spine rubbed, label missing, joints weak). Previous owner's name on first blank
end-paper.

TE05182 € 60,00

YRIARTE, CH., 1878.
Les Bords de l'Adriatique et le Monténégro; 639 p., 181 wood engravings in the text, 76 engraved pls, 7 maps, small folio,
contemporary red hcalf, spine richly gilt (slightly rubbed). Some foxing spots, but mostly clean copy of this sumptuous and
beautifully produced book.

TE00419 € 300,00

Indonesia/Malaysia
ANGOULVANT, G., 1926.

Les Indes Néerlandaises. Leur rôle dans léconomie internationale; 2 vols. xxxi, 842, xviii p., num. pls, 1 folded col. map,
publisher's cloth. Good copy.

TI01092 € 55,00
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BEAUFORT, L.F. DE ET AL., 1913-1915.
Praeda Itineris a L.F. de Beaufort in Archipelago indico facti; 145 p., num. figs, 3 pls, 2 maps, small folio, paperbound (partly
loose). Published in: Bijdragen tot de Dierkunde. Includes the following papers: Short Narrative of the voyage by De
Beaufort / Opiliones von Ceram und Waigeu by Roewer / Reptilien by De Rooy / Gordiens by Camerano / Oligochètes by
Cognetti de Martiis / Dipteren I by De Meijere / Dipteren II by Ricardo / Hymenoptera by Cameron / Amphibien von Waigeu
und den Molukken by Van Kampen. And three other papers on Indonesian zoology: Kerbert, Mitteilungen über Zaglossus /
Van Rijnberk, Einige physiologische Beobachtungen und Versuche an zwei Proechidnidae / Kruimel, Verzeichnis der von
Herrn E.C. Abedanon in Celebes gesammelten Süsswasser-Mollusken. Missing are two papers on freshwater fishes by
Beaufort and Weber.

TI00231 € 60,00

BERGMAN, S., 1956.
Paradiesische Insel. Urwaldtiere und Steinzeitmenschen in Neuguinea. Wiesbaden; 229 p., num. pls, cloth (slight waterstain
on edges of covers). With author's dedication to Dr. K.H. Voous.

TI03545 € 20,00

BONAPARTE, PRINCE ROLAND, 1884.
Les premiers Voyages des Néerlandais dans l'Insulinde (1595-1602); [8], 39 p., 1 folded tinted map, paperbound (original
printed covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Revue de Géographie.

TI07079 € 50,00

BONAPARTE, PRINCE ROLAND, 1885.
Les récents Voyages des Néerlandais a la Nouvelle-Guinée; [6], 15 p., 1 folded tinted map, paperbound (original printed
covers, somewhat soiled).
Prince Roland Bonaparte (1858-1924), a grandson of the second brother of Napoleon Bonaparte, was a scholar, soldier,
geographer, anthropologist and photographer. He privately published a few works on New Guinea which are now very
scarce. This one was also privately published but appeared also in: Comptes-Rendus de la Société de Géographie de Paris.

TI07081 € 65,00

BONAPARTE, PRINCE ROLAND, 1887.
La Nouvelle-Guinée. IIIe Notice. Le Fleuve Augusta; [6], vii, 16 p., 1 folded tinted map, paperbound (original printed covers).
Prince Roland Bonaparte (1858-1924), a grandson of the second brother of Napoleon Bonaparte, was a scholar, soldier,
geographer, anthropologist and photographer. He privately published a few works on New Guinea which are now very
scarce.

TI07080 € 75,00

BRONGERSMA, L.D. & G.F. VENEMA, 1960.
Het witte hart van Nieuw-Guinea. Met de Nederlandse expeditie naar het Sterrengebergte; 281, [11] p., 22 figs, 48 (24 col.)
pls, cloth (dust jacket).

TI00176 € 20,00

COMMELIN, I. (ED.), 1646.
Kort Verhael/ ofte Journael / Van de reyse gedaen naer de Oost-Indien met 4. Schepen, Nederlandt, Vereenigde Landen,
Nassau, ende Hoff van Hollandt, Onder den Admirael Pieter Both van Amesfort, voor Reeckeninge van de Nieuwe
Brabantsche Compagnie tot Amsterdam, in den Iaren 1599. ende 1601. Gehouden by Capiteyn Paulus van Caerden; 20 p.,
oblong (18 x 24 cm), disbound (no covers). One of the voyages which were compiled in the famaous: ''Begin ende
Voortgangh van de Vereenighde Nederlantsche geoctr. Oost - Indische Compagnie''.

TI07068 € 105,00

HAECKEL, E., N.D. (CA. 1900).
Uit Insulinde; vi, 302 p., 72 figs , 8 pls, 3 maps, new hcloth. Good condition. The Dutch edition of Haeckel's journey to the
Dutch East Indies.

TI00165 € 48,00

HAKS, L. & G. MARIS, 1995.
Lexicon of foreign artists who visualised Indonesia (1600-1950). Surveying painters, watercolorists, draughtsmen, sculptors,
illustrators, graphic and industrial artists; 528 p., num. figs, 208 (112 col.) pls, hardbound (dust jacket). Systematic reference
work containing the biographies of nearly 3000 artists.

TI08902 € 96,00

HEINRICH, G., 1943.
Seltsame Jagd durch seltsames Land; 196 p., 48 pls (depicting 63 photographs), hcloth (used). small part of upper side of
fly-leaf and title-page cut out, ex libris D. Hooijer. Second enlarged edition under a new name, first edition appeared in 1933.
Narrative of a two year expedition in Sulawesi, Indonesia to find the rare bird Aramidopsis plateni.

TI00107 € 30,00

INDONESIA,, N.D. (CA. 1920?).
Collection of 65 photographs on glass in a solid marbled paper covered cardboard box, depicting scenes and landscapes in
the former Dutch Indies (now Indonesia); With a handwritten list of all photographs. Topics are: Passar Batavia, Chinese
funeral, Gardens of Buitenzorg, Fishmerchants from Java, Sawas Java, Pathalogic laboratory in Medan, Fishermen in Sitoe,
Festivities in Pandjaloe, numerous landscape views, etc.

TI05051 € 180,00

KOL, H. VAN, 1903.
Uit onze koloniën. Uitvoerig reisverhaal; 828 p., num. photographs & pls, 5 (3 fold. & col.) maps, portrait, cloth (lower end
spine slightly browned, front cover with small red stripe).

TI00142 € 75,00
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MERTON, H., 1910.
Ergebnisse einer Zoologischen Forschungsreise in den südöstlichen Molukken (Aru- und Kei- Inseln): im Auftrag der
Senckenbergischen Naturforschenden Gesellschaft; xiii, 208 p. 60 figs, 10 pls, 2 col. (1 double page) maps, 4to, paperbound.
Unopened copy. Published in: Abhandlungen der Senckenbergischen Naturforschenden Gesellschaft.

TI00418 € 175,00

POLMAN, K., 1983.
The Central Moluccas. An Annotated Bibliography; xxvi, 324 p., 3 maps, paperbound.

TI01277 € 20,00

RIEL, P.M. VAN, 1938.
The Snellius-Expedition in the eastern part of the Netherlands East-Indies 1929-1930. Vol. I. Voyage. Chapter III. The Voyage
in the Netherlands East-Indies (with a list of stations, a large route chart and 16 detail charts); 82 p., 17 figs & maps (some
folded), 13 pls, one large folded map at the back, 4to, paperbound. We also have other parts of this expedition, please
inquire.

TI01345 € 40,00

SCHAKELS OVER NIEUW GUINEA,, 1954.
Schakels over Nieuw Guinea; ca. 120 p., 4to, paperbound. With contributions by Brongersma on the animal world of New
Guinea and by Van Steenis on the Flora of New Guinea.

TI03546 € 20,00

SCIDMORE, E.R., 1898.
Java. The Garden of the East; xiv, 339 p., 37 pls, frontispiece, publisher's hcloth (sides of cloth somewhat worn). Name of
previous owner written on title-page. Lower end of last pages near spine with some worming but not affecting the text.

TI03353 € 32,00

SELENKA, E. & L. SELENKA, 1925 (3RD ED.).
Sonnige Welten. Ostasiatische Reise-Skizzen. Borneo, Java, Sumatra, Vorderindien, Ceylon, Japan; iv, 364 p., num. figs &
photographs, 1 col. pl., 1 col. frontispiece, 4to, decorated cloth. End papers foxed otherwise a good copy of this narrative.
The Selenka couple studied the covered areas for about two years. Important also is its coverage of Japan (100 p.). Ex libris
Dr. E. Enslin.

TI00371 € 60,00

SHEARME, F.N., 1958-1967 (4TH ED.).
Malacca Strait Pilot. Comprising Malacca Strait and its Northern Approaches, Singapore Strait, and the West Coast of
Sumatra / Supplement No. 5; liii, 491, 107 p., several figs, 39 pls, 2 folded maps, cloth (spine badly discoloured and stains on
covers). Libray stamp on title-page.

TI01695 € 25,00

STRAELEN, V. VAN, 1933.
Résultats Scientifiques du Voyage aux Indes Orientales Néerlandaises. Introduction; 222 p., 181 photographs, 91 pls, roy.
4to, boards (with printed front pasted on front board). Library stamps, title page partly browned. Published in: Mémoires du
Musée Royal d'Histoire Naturelle. The plates are mostly beautiful full size photographs of the lanscapes and the local
inhabitants. This Belgian expedition went to Java, Sunda, Celebes (Sulawesi), Borneo (Kalimantan), Misool, the Moluccas,
New Guinea, Aru and Sumatra.

TI00650 € 102,00

SUSANA, J.A., 1834.
Levenschets van Hendrik Boie, en hulde aan zijne deugden en verdiensten, benevens eenige door hem geschrevene
brieven, gedurende zijne reis en verblijf in Oost-Indië; [2], vi, 288, frontispiece portrait, original printed boards (somewhat
browned). Uncut. Portrait with waterstain, a few pages with unobtrusive waterstain mostly not affecting the text. Biography
of Hendrik Boie (1794-1827), Dutch naturalist who was appointed curator of the Leiden Museum of Natural History in 1821
and in that capacity travelled to Java to do research and to collect specimens. He died in Indonesia before he could finish
his research. Rare.

TI00114 € 450,00 Picture on our website!

SUSANA, J.A., 1834.
Levenschets van Hendrik Boie, en hulde aan zijne deugden en verdiensten, benevens eenige door hem geschrevene
brieven, gedurende zijne reis en verblijf in Oost-Indië; [2], vi, 288, frontispiece portrait, new hcloth (original printed front
cover bound in). Uncut and unopened copy. Upper end last few pages browned mostly not affecting the text. Biography of
Hendrik Boie (1794-1827), Dutch naturalist who was appointed curator of the Leiden Museum of Natural History in 1821 and
that capacity travelled to Java to do research and to collect specimens. He died in Indonesia before he could finish his
research. Rare.

TI00116 € 585,00

VIEWEG, B., 1990
Big Fellow Man. Muschelgeld und Südseegeister. Authentische Berichte aus Deutsch-Neuguinea 1906-1909; [8], 380 p., 85
figs & photographs, hardbound. Crisp copy.

TI00113 € 24,00

VOSMAER, J.N., 1839.
Korte beschrijving van het zuid-oostelijk schiereiland van Celebes, in het bijzonder van de Vosmaers-baai of van Kendari;
verrijkt met eenige berigten omtrent den stam der Orang Badjos, en meer andere aanteekingen; 120 p., new hcloth. Published
in: Verhandelingen van het Bataviaasch Genootschap van Kunsten en Wetenschappen. Main title-page missing (p. 62)?
Rare.

TI07937 € 90,00

WALL, V.I. VAN DE, 1928.
De Nederlandsche oudheden in de Molukken; xv, 313 p., 155 figs, 93 pls, 3 folded maps, 4to, cloth. Good copy.

TI06518 € 390,00
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WEBER-VAN BOSSE, A., 1904 (2ND ED.).
Een jaar aan boord H.M. Siboga; xi, 337 p., 40 figs, 26 pls, 1 folded map, paperbound. Sound, crisp copy.

TI00084 € 35,00

WICHMANN, A., 1892.
Bericht über eine im Jahre 1888-89 im Auftrage der Niederländischen Geographischen Gesellschaft ausgeführte Reise nach
dem Indischen Archipel; 117 p., 5 (1 col.) pls (maps), paperbound. Library stamps. Published in: Tijdschrift van het
Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap. vol. 9(2). We have an almost complete set and smaller runs of this
interesting journal, please inquire.

TI02110 € 22,00

WORMSER, C.W., 1928 (2ND ED.).
Bergenweelde; [8], 168 [2] p., 10 pls, roy. 4to, cloth (outer end spine and corners somewhat worn). Some foxing. Great Dutch
classic on mountains and mountaineering in Java, Indonesia.

TI00129 € 60,00

ZEEMANSGIDS VOOR NEDERLANDSCH OOST-INDIË,, 1929-1931 (6TH ED.).
Zeemansgids voor Nederlandsch Oost-Indië. vols I-II; Bevattende het Westelijk Gedeelte / Midden Gedeelte van den
Oost-Indischen Archipel. xiv, 469 & xvi, 599 p., num. figs, 3 folded maps, cloth (somewhat rubbed, not very tight, upper end
spine vol. I loose). Including the separate issued ''Aanvullingsblad no. 3, 1933 op deel I" and "Aanvullingsblad No. 1, 1933
op deel II"
East Indies (Indonesia) pilot published by the hydrographical department of the dutch Ministry of Defence. A third volume
covering the eastern part of Indonesia was also published. Scarce manuals and still useful.

TI02514 € 180,00

Invertebrates (Annelids)
KRAATZ-KOSCHLAU, K. VON & J. HUBER, 1900.

Zwischen Ocean und Guama. Beitrag zur Kenntnis des Staates Para; 34 p., 10 pls, 1 col. folded map, 4to, paperbound (partly
loose, front cover chipped and back cover missing). Blank lower corner of the last few pages missing (blank corner so no
loss of text). Memorias do Museu de Historia Natural e Ethnographia.

TL10982 € 25,00

OESTREICH, K., 1934.
Auf alten und neuen Wegen in Bulgarien. Erster Teil. Die Reise im Jahre 1916; 165 p., 40 figs, 22 pls, 4to, paperbound.
Geographische en Geologische Mededeelingen.

TE10983 € 40,00

Latin America
B ***, ARMAND DE, 1858 (2ND ED.).

Mes Voyages avec le Docteur Philips dans les Républiques de La Plata (Buenos-Ayres, Montevideo, La Banda-Oriental,
etc.); 348 p., 3 pls, 1 frontispiece, decorated cloth, spine gilt (spine somewhat faded). Several pages and plates with faint
waterstain, some slight foxing.

TL00454 € 48,00

BIBRA, FREIHERRN VON, 1852.
Die Algodon-Bay in Bolivien; 42 p., 3 chromolithographed pls, folio (28 x 40 cm), disbound (no covers). Unopened copy.
Two plates with some foxing. Published in: Denkschriften der Mathematisch-Naturwissenschaftlichen Classe der
Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Rare.

TL10186 € 80,00

BIBRA, FREIHERRN VON, 1852.
Die Algodon-Bay in Bolivien; 42 p., 3 chromolithographed pls, folio (28 x 40 cm), disbound (no covers). Unopened copy.
Published in: Denkschriften der Mathematisch-Naturwissenschaftlichen Classe der Kaiserlichen Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Rare.

TL10187 € 90,00

BIBRA, FREIHERRN VON, 1852.
Die Algodon-Bay in Bolivien; 42 p., 3 chromolithographed pls, folio (28 x 40 cm), disbound (no covers). Unopened copy.
Published in: Denkschriften der Mathematisch-Naturwissenschaftlichen Classe der Kaiserlichen Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Rare. We added: Bibra, 1852. Uber die Algodon-Bai in Bolivien (10 p.) - Supplementary information
published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften.

TL10642 € 100,00

BÜRGER, O., 1897.
Bericht über eine Reise durch Columbien und Venezuela; 44 p., wrappers. With author's dedication. Published in:
Nachrichten der K. Gesellschaft der Wissenschaften zu Göttingen.

TL00434 € 20,00

CAPPELLE, H. VAN, 1905.
Au travers des Forêts vierges de la Guyane Hollandaise; [6], 198 p., 60 figs, 20 (1 folded) pls, 1 folded map, 4to, decorated
(Art-Deco) cloth. Near crisp copy (only slight wear on spine). Previous owner's name on blank endpaper.

TL09096 € 150,00

COURCY, VICOMTE ERNEST DE, 1889.
Six semaines aux mines d'or de Brésil; [4], 266 p., num. pls, new hcloth.

TL07315 € 75,00
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D'ORBIGNY, A., 1867 (2ND ED.).
Voyage dans les deux Amériques publié sous la direction de M. Alcide d'Orbigny; iv, 615 p.,  28 (1 folded) pls, 2 col. folded
maps, small 4to, hcalf (spine richly gilt). Some foxing on outer margins. This second revised edition seems to be much
scarcer than the first (1836) edition, it has fewer plates but for the 28 plates in this edition new and better quality engravings
were made. We added a reprint of: P. Fischer, 1878. Notice sur la vie et les travaux d'Alcide d'Orbigny (20 p., printed
wrappers).
The major part of this work describes the continent of South America, for the major part on the basis of his own travels but
supplemented by the accounts of other voyagers in the Americas.

TL00132 € 540,00 Picture on our website!

EIBESFELDT, I.E., 1962.
Galapagos. Een hof van eden in de Stille Oceaan; 206 p., several figs, 24 (several col.) pls, cloth.

TL00468 € 20,00

ENOCK, C.R., 1908 (2ND ED.).
The Andes an the Amazon. Life and Travel in Peru; xvi, 379 p., 58 figs & pls, 4 col. pls, portrait, decorated publisher's cloth
(small paper library label on lower end of spine). Several pages foxed, small library stamp on title-page.

TL00077 € 100,00

GEAY, F., 1899.
Rapport d'exploration aux régions contestées de l'Amérique équinoxiale. 1897-1898; 43 p., printed wrappers (wrappers
slightly soiled).

TL10034 € 20,00

GERSTÄCKER, F., 1863.
Achtien maanden in Zuid-Amerika; 3 vols. xxiv, 902 p., 3 lithographed frontispieces, contemporary decorated
(blind-stamped) cloth. Previous owner's names on first blank endpapers.

TL00399 € 120,00

KOL, H. VAN, 1904.
Naar de Antillen en Venezuela; 553 p., num. photographs & pls, 3 folded maps, publisher's decorated brown cloth (a few
faint spots on covers). Some very slight foxing, but mostly clean. Previous owner's name (the Dutch zoologist A.M.
Husson) on half-title.

TL00413 € 54,00

MARTIN, K., 1886.
Bericht über eine Reise ins Gebiet des oberen Surinam; 76 p., 4 lithographed pls, paperbound (modern plain covers). The
plates were drawn by the author and depict views of villages and a canoe.

TL00456 € 45,00

MARTIN, K., 1887.
Westindische Skizzen. Reise-erinnerungen; vii, 186 p., 22 pls (8 photographs & 14 lithographs), 1 large folded map, 4to,
paperbound.

TL00105 € 100,00

MARTIN, K., 1887.
Westindische Skizzen. Reise-erinnerungen; vii, 186 p., 22 pls (8 photographs & 14 lithographs), 1 large folded map, 4to,
paperbound (gathering with plates weak but holding, covers slightly chipped).

TL00106 € 90,00

MOLINA, G.I., 1782-1787 (1ST ED.).
Saggio sulla storia naturale del Chili / Saggio sulla storia civile del Chili; 2 vols (complete). 367, [1], 333, [1] p., 2 folded maps,
contemporary marbled, full calf (spine and borders of front and back covers gilt). Some browning in a few pages, first end
papers missing, otherwise a good, attractively bound copy of the rare first edition on this classic work on Chile.

TL09043 € 1500,00

MORELET, A., 1857.
Voyage dans l'Amérique centrale, l'Ile de Cuba et le Yucatan; 2 vols. [4], 337, (4), 323 p., 22 fine wood-engraved half-page
illustrations after drawings by the author heading each chapter, 2 pls depicting musical notations, contemporary hcalf. The
map is missing in this set, some slight foxing throughout. Rare work on Central America.
Arthur Morelet (1809-1892) was a French natural scientist (we have also several of his papers on molluscs, please inquire),
and was the first to explore the vast territory of Guatemala. Morelet indicated that he had deposited at the Museum 90
cryptogamic plants, 150 species of molluscs which were still undescribed, 32 species of unknown fish, 104 reptiles, 70 birds
and 57 mammals, furthermoere he made important observations on the geography, ethnology and archeology of the areas
visited.

TL03431 € 750,00

MORISSE, L., 1904.
Excursion dans l'Eldorado (El Callao); [6], 474, [4] p., num. photographs, 12 plans & maps, paperbound (original spine &
front cover badly damaged and laid on. Crudely cut copy resulting in some loss of the maps, should be rebound.
Narrative of a voyage in Venezuela, Colombia and French Guyana, on the trace of gold diggers and the famous El Dorado.

TL07615 € 35,00 Picture on our website!

PEÑAFIEL, A., 1892.
Estadística General de la República Mexicana. Division Territorial de la República Mexicana; 376 p., 4to, contemporary hcalf.
Library stamps.

TL00470 € 36,00

PERL, A., 1904.
Durch die Urwälder südamerikas; [6], 235 p., 60 photographs, 1 folded map, frontispiece, publisher's cloth. Ex libris. Very
good copy.

TL00398 € 78,00
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ROBERTSON, W., 1778.
L'histoire de l'Amérique; 2 volumes. (4), xx, 540 p., (4), 559, (3) p., 1 folded map (of 4) and 1 folded plate, 4to, contemporary
calf with polished marbled covers and richly gilt spine with red and green labels (one joint vol. 2 weak). Library stamps, and
maps 1-3 are missing but a very hansomely bound set of the 4to Paris edition by Panckoucke.
The English original was published in 1777. Its vivid descriptions and philosophical disquistitions on aboriginal society
captivated the literary world, and the outbreak of the American war gave it a public interest and made it quite popular.

TL00406 € 160,00

ROOSEVELT, T., 1914 (1ST ENGLISH ED.).
Through the Brazilian Wilderness; xiv, 374 p., 47 pls, 2 (1 folded) maps, frontispiece (photogravure), red decorated cloth (a
few rather unobtrusive small stains on spine and front cover). Ex libris Albert Haex.

TL00426 € 120,00

ROUTLEDGE, K. SCORESBY, 1920 (2ND ED.).
The Mystery of Easter Island; xxiv, 404 p., 134 figs & pls (some folded), 11 maps, frontispiece, portrait, original green
decorated cloth. Previous owner's name on title-page, some slight foxing otherwise a good copy of this scarce and very
important work on Easter Island. Including information of its geography, culture, ethnography and archaeology. The earliest
large scale photograhic survey undertaken. Although Easter Island was the primary goal of the expedition the book
contains a lot of information about the places encountered along the journey. Madeira, the Canary Islands, Cape Verde, the
Magellan Strait to the pacific Ocean, Tahiti, Hawaiian Islands, San Francisco, Panama, Jamaica, the Bahamas, Bermuda, etc.

TL00160 € 300,00

SACHS, C., 1879.
Aus den Llanos. Schilderung einer naturwissenschaftlichen Reise nach Venezuela; x, 369 p., 10 figs, frontispiece,
contemporary hcalf (rubbed, one joint with few worm holes). Small library stamp of Dr. Semjén Béla.

TL00420 € 120,00

SEVERIANO DA FONSECA, J., 1880-1881.
Viagem ao redor do Brasil 1875-1878; 2 vols in one. Vol. 1. Introducção. Esboço chorographico da provincia de
Matto-Grosso. Itenerario da Côrte á cidade de Matto-Grosso. Vol. 2. Villa Bella, Cidade de Matto-Grosso. Itinerario da cidade
de Matto-Grosso ao Rio de Janeiro. 399, [1], 403, iii p., num. figs, pls, & maps, 1 large folded map, contemporary hcalf
(somewhat rubbed). Outer edge of title-page and two half titles of volume 1 damaged (with some loss of paper but without
affecting the text) and repaired with thin transparent adhesive paper. The large folding map was damaged and has been laid
on thin cloth for strengthening at an early date. Ex library Geological Society.
A quite rare expedition narrative which is seldom offered for sale. The book is richly illustrated with charming woodcuts and
contains a wealth of information on the area covered. Severiano de Fonseca (1836-1897) was the first medical doctor in the
army to achieve the rank of general. His intersts were broad and except for his military and medical carreer he was known as
a diplomat, an historian, a writer and a scientist.

TL00407 € 870,00

TOUMELIN, LE, 1957.
Kurun aux Antilles; 259 p., 16 pls, 4 maps, cloth (slightly worn).

TL04040 € 20,00

WALLE, P., 1912.
L'Argentine telle qu'elle est; 590 p., 120 photographs, 3 (1 folded) maps, contemporary cloth (bind stamped covers).

TL00411 € 42,00

Middle East
BOISSEVAIN, C., N.D. (CA. 1895?).

Van dag tot dag in het Oosten; viii, 339 p., contemporary cloth (no label on spine).
TM00202 € 36,00

HOTZ, A. (ED.), 1907.
Cornelis Cornelisz Roobacker's Scheepsjournaal Gamron-Basra (1645). De eerste reis der Nederlanders door de Perzische
Golf; 117 p., 2 col. folded maps, paperbound. Small hole in front cover and fist two pages. Library stamps. This issue contain
more smaller papers, including: E. Dubois, Eenige van Nederlandschen kant verkregen Uitkomsten met betrekking tot de
kennis der Kendeng-fauna (Fauna van Trinil). In all 255 pages. Published in: Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch
Aardrijkskundig Genootschap. vol. 24(3). We have an almost complete set and smaller runs of this interesting journal, please
inquire.

TM02112 € 20,00

LAMARTINE, M.L.A. DE, 1835.
Souvenirs, impressions, pensées et paysages, pendant un voyage en Orient (1832-1833), ou notes d'un voyageur; 4
volumes. 1500 p., 2 folded maps, 1 portrait, 1 folded table, small. 8vo. Contemporary hcalf (vol. 1 with tear in spine and weak
joints). This edition published by J.P. Meline, Bruxelles. The first edition was published in Paris in the same year.
Lamartine (1790-1869), travelled in his private yacht in the style of an Ottoman prince. He was known in the East as l'Emir
Français. He left Beirut alone and he went on a 16 month journey to the Holy Land. Lamartine returned to France overland
via Constantinople and the Danube valley.

TM00360 € 200,00

MICHAËLIS, J.D., 1774.
Vragen aan een gezelschap van geleerde mannen, die op Bevel zyner Majesteit des Konings van Denemarken naar Arabie
Reizen. Waarbij gevoegd is, beoordeling van Niebuhrs beschryving van Arabie; xlii, 270, [1] p., 4to, contemporary hcalf
(spine somewhat rubbed, bookblock detached at the lower end). Rare Dutch translation by Jacob van Ekers.

TM09135 € 900,00
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MUNK, S., 1845 (1ST NED.).
Palestine. Description géographique, historique et archéologique; 704 p., 71 pls (of which the last three are maps),
contemporary hcalf (spine rubbed). Some foxing on title-page.

TS08890 € 90,00

PITTON DE TOURNEFORT, J., 1718 (3RD ED.).
Relation d'un Voyage du Levant, fait par Ordre du Roi, contenant l'Histoire Ancienne & Moderne de plusieurs Isles de
l'Archipel, de Constantinople, des Côtes de la Mer Noire, de l'Armenie, de la Georgie, des Frontieres de Perse & de l'Asie
Mineure. Avec les Plans des Villes & des Lieux considerables: le Genie, les Moeurs, le Commerce & la Religion des differens
Peuples qui les habitent: et l'Explication des Médailles & des Monumens Antiques. Enrichie de Descriptions & de Figures
d'un grand nombre de Plantes rares, de divers Animaux. Et de plusieurs Observations touchant l'Histoire Naturelle; 2
volumes in 1. [28], 188, 208, [16] p., 46 engravings in the text, 88 engraved pls, contemporary full calf, spine gilt (rubbed and
somewhat worn). Amsterdam (aux dépens de La Compagnie). Partly waterstained (lower right corner of part of first volume)
or dampstained (part of second volume), few small worm holes in last 4 pages of text and somewhat larger worm holes in
index. Worm holes and lower margins of many plates fortified with thin rice-paper tape. Plate of vol. 1 misbound in vol. 2.
We added a 19th century biography and portrait of Tournefort.
This narrative is also very important for its early botanical survey of the area. The fine plates are after Aubriet’s drawings
and illustrate costumes, views and maps and the local fauna and flora.

TM00210 € 960,00 Picture on our website!

PORTER, J.L., 1867.
The Giant Cities of Bashan, and Syria's Holy Places; 359 p., 3 (of 6?) pls, frontispiece, new hcloth

TM00178 € 24,00

POUJOULAT, B., 1840.
Voyage dans l'asie Mineure, en Mesopotamie, à Palmyre, en Syrie, en Palestine et en Egypte; 2 vols. xii, 456, 612 p., later 19th
century hcalf, spine and front cover gilt. Very good copy (text clean and nicely bound).
This work is a continuation of "Correspondance d'Orient" by Poujoulat and Michaud. The work consists of 35 letters
addressed by the author to his brother Jean Poujoulat and to Joseph Michaud. The letters describes Athens, Asia Minor
and Syria, and includes accounts of the Turkish-Kurdish wars, and a long description of Palmyra.

TM00438 € 480,00

SHAW, T., 1773.
Reizen en Aanmerkingen, door en over Barbaryen en het Ooste door Thomas Shaw: uit het Engelsch vertaald door P.
Boddaert  Med. Dr. met aanteekeningen van den vertaler: S. Rau, M. Tydeman en C. Saxe;  Vol. 2 (of two). {6}, 224, 144, [32]
p., 27 pls & maps of which 5 are folding (mainly depicting the local fauna & flora and antiquities), engraved title-page with a
vignette, 4to, plain boards (spine partly loose). Paper of lower right corner of half-title and title-page tender. The number of
plates and maps are complete for this volume, one extra loose plate is added (from volume 1?) depicting birds (Hou-Baara,
Rhaad, Boo-onk & Kitanja).
Scarce Dutch edition of this early standard work on North Africa, considerably expanded and with several new maps and
plates. This second volume is primarily devoted to Egypt with a few chapters on the Middle East (the first volume is mainly
on Barbary).

TA02963 € 330,00

THOMAS, B., 1929-1931.
Three papers on Rub' al Khali: The South-Eastern Borderlands of Rub' al Khali / A Journey into Rub' al Khali - The Southern
Arabian Desert / A Camel Journey Across the Rub' al Khali; 87 p., 16 pls, 3 col. folded maps, old boards. Ex libris. Published
in: The Geographical Journal.

TM01520 € 30,00

North America
ANONYMOUS, 1826 (2ND ED.).

Histoire des États-Unis; 166 p., small 12mo (6 x 10 cm), contemporary hcalf. Published in the series ''Bibliothèque
economique''.

TN00464 € 30,00

BEAUVALLET, L., 1856 (1ST ED.).
Rachel et le Nouveau-Monde. Promenade aux États-Unis et aux Antilles; viii, 304 p., contemporary red hcalf, spine gilt.

TN00441 € 60,00

COHEN STUART, M., N.D. (CA. 1880, 2ND CHEAP EDITION).
Zes maanden in Amerika; viii, 499 p., decorated cloth (outer ends spine slightly worn). Half-title with tear and partly stuck to
front cover, previous owner's name, paper brittle.

TN00198 € 28,00

EBELING, C.D., 1793-1794.
Erdbeschreibung und Geschichte von Amerika. Die Vereinten Staaten von Nordamerika. Erster Band: New Hampshire &
Massachusetts, Zweiter Band: Rhode-Island, Connecticut, Vermont & New York; lxxiv, 877, [2] p., 1135 p., new hcalf (spine
gilt).

TN00440 € 240,00

ELLET, C., 1851.
Contributions to the Physical Geography of the United States. Part I. Of the Physical Geography of the Mississippi Valley,
with Suggestions for the Improvement of the Navigation of the Ohio and Other Rivers; 64 p., 1 fig., 1 folded pl., 4to,
disbound. Published in: Smithsonian Contributions to Knowledge.

TN00532 € 30,00
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GIRARD, A., 1905.
La province de Québec. Son organisation politique et administrative, ses ressources agricoles, minieres et industrielles; 318
p., num. pls, col. frontispiece, contemporary hcalf (lower end spine worn, original front cover bound in).

TN07313 € 22,00

KEYE, O., 1672.
Otto Keyens kurtzer Entwurff von Neu-Niederland und Guajana einander entgegen gesetzt, umb . zu weisen welche von
beyden am füglichsten zu bewohnen, am behendesten an zu bauen und den besten Nutzen geben mögen; [20], 144, [8] p.,
contemporary full calf (outer ends spine chipped, tear in one joint). Wurmholes in blank lower margin of last 50 pages, text
somewhat browned, with two old (18th or early 19th century) library stamps.
First edition of the German translation by Thomas Ritsch, of this comparison between New Netherland (the Dutch Colony
centered around New York) and Guyana (Surinam). At the Peace of Breda in 1667, Guyana was ceded to the Netherlands,
and Great Britain took posession of New Amsterdam.

TN09042 € 2400,00

MENDENHALL, W.C., 1902.
Reconnaissance from Fort Hamlin to Kotzebue Sound, Alaska by Way of Dall, Kanuti, Allen, and Kowak Rivers; 68 p., 10 (1
double, 2 col., 3 folded) pls, 4to, paperbound (front cover with a few repaired tears, a very small hole and a library stamp).
Interesting account of a conoe expedition into the interior of Alaska.

TN00314 € 38,00

PARKE, J.G. & A.H. CAMPBELL, 1854-1857.
Report of Explorations for Railroad Routes from San Francisco Bay to Los Angeles, California, West of the Coast Range,
and from Pima Villages on the Gila to the Rio Grande, Near the 32d Parallel of North Latitude; 23, 204, 28, 116, 37 p., 8
beautiful col. lithographed pls of views and the expedition party (wagons etc.), 2 folded col. geological maps, 43 pls (on
paleontology, geology, botany, and meteorology), 4to, contemporary decorated ( blind stamped) cloth (gilt somewhat
rubbed off spine). With reports by T.A. Conrad (palaeontology), John Torrey (botany), and others. Several plates somewhat
foxed (but no or very little foxing in the 8 coloured plates).

TN00228 € 180,00

PARKE, J.G. & A.H. CAMPBELL, 1857.
Reports of Explorations and Surveys, to Acertain the Most Practicable and Economical Route for a Railroad from the
Mississippi River to the Pacific Ocean. Vol. VII. Part I. No. 1. Report of Explorations from San Francisco Bay to Los Angeles.
No. 2. Report of Explorations from Pimas Villages to Rio Grande; 42 p., 5 fine coloured lithographic pls, roy. 4to, disbound
(no covers). The plates depict the different landscapes often with the expedition party (including wagons, tent camps etc.).
We included from the same work: Appendix B. Report upon the route from San Diego to Fort Yuma (pp. 15-30).

TN07554 € 45,00 Picture on our website!

SAGRA, R. DE LA, 1837.
Cinq mois aux États-Unis de l'Amérique du Nord, depuis le 29 avril jusqu'au 23 septembre 1835: journal de voyage; xxviii, 458
p., 3 pls, frontispiece, full blind stamped calf (rebacked, and edges worn). Plates somewhat foxed.
A translation from the Spanish by R. Baissas. Sagra was a Spanish-born economist and director of the botanical garden of
Havana and travelled through the United States in 1835. He collected information on the social and industrial conditions of
the North-east and admired the progres made by the United States.

TN00447 € 180,00

SATTERFIELD, A., 1978.
Lewis & Clark Country; 144 p., 100+ stunning col. photographs of the landscapes Lewis and Clark encountered when they
explored the Missouri river, 1 map, roy. 4to, half artificial leather. The large and beautiful photographs were taken by David
Muench.

TN00133 € 20,00

Travel (General)
ANNALES DE L'ASSOCIATION DE LA PROPAGATION DE LA FOI,, 1827.

Annales de l'Association de la Propagation de la Foi, recueil périodique des lettres des évêques et des missionnaires des
missions des deux mondes; Nos VIII, IX, X et XI. [10], 387 p., contemporary hcalf. Library stamps. Very scarce.

TG03501 € 90,00

ANONYMOUS,, 1931.
l'Exposition Coloniale 1931;  12, 2 p., 56 (of 60) pls, roy. 4to, loose in original cloth covers (as issued). Plates 21/22 & 33/34
are missing.

TG05018 € 20,00

BEAUVOIR, L. COMTE DE, 1874 (9TH ED.).
Voyage autour du monde. Australie, Java, Siam, Canton, Pekin, Yeddo, San Francisco; 3 volumes. iv, 363, 448, 360 p., num.
pls, 5 folded col. maps/plans, 3 frontispieces, contemporary hcalf, spine gilt (outer ends spines somewhat rubbed). A good
and well bound set.

TG08539 € 125,00

BEAUVOIR, L. COMTE DE, N.D. (CA. 1878?).
Voyage autour du monde. Australie, Java, Siam, Canton, Pekin, Yeddo, San Francisco; 884 p., over 350 figs, pls & maps,
contemporary hcalf (extremities worn, edge of back cover damaged). One corner of one plate missing (with slight loss of
figure).

TG05285 € 60,00

BROC, N., 1975.
La Geographie des Philosophes. Geographes et Voyageurs Francais au XVIIIe Siecle; 595, [3] p., 16 pls, cloth (original
covers bound in). Good copy.

TG08522 € 60,00
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BROUWER, H.A. (ED.), 1922-1924 (1ST ED.).
Practical Hints to Scientific Travellers; 2 vols. I. Netherlands-East-Indies, South- and East-Africa, Philippines. II. Polar
regions, Spitsbergen, Novaya Zemlya, Greenland, Turkestan. 82, 102 p., 10 pls, paperbound.

TG01304 € 39,00

BROUWER, H.A. (ED.), 1925-1929 (2ND ED.).
Practical Hints to Scientific Travellers; 6 vols. (complete). xlviii, 978 p., 59 pls, paperbound. Ex libris Dr. W. Vervoort an
stamp on front cover.
This is a valuable and detailed compilation written by expert scientific explorers giving their experiences in different
countries (practical advise for equipment and important information relating to everyday life, customs and manners among
different peoples). There are chapters on Netherlands East Indies, South & East Africa, The Philippines, Polar Regions,
Spitsbergen, Greenland, Turkestan, Mexico, Indo-China, India, New Zealand, New Guinea, Morocco, Egypt, Angola,
Australia, Antarctica, Venezuela, Haiti, Ecuador, Congo, the Malay-peninsula, Canada, Oceania, Tropical West Africa, etc.
Authors include: Percy Wagner, Warren Smith, W. Werenskiold, A. Hoel, O, Holtedahl, E. R. Stanley, and many others. The
section on Antarctica is by Griffith Taylor who travelled with Scott.

TG08678 € 110,00

CELLARIUS, C., 1731.
Smalcaldensis Geographia antiqua. Recognita denuo, & ad veterum novorumque scriptorum fidem, historiocorum maxime
idemtidem castigata & Quinta editione plurimis locis aucta et immutata; viii, 180 p., 27 (2 folded, 24 double) pls (mostly
maps), titlepage in red and black, contemporary full marbled calf (joints tender), covers faintly blind stamped. This edition
published by S. Ballard, J. Senex, G. Innys, J. Osborn, & T. Longman. London. Previous owner's name and date (George T.
Ridsdale, Jan.ry 19. 1740) at back of front cover. Some faint browning / foxing at margins of some pages. One page with
repaired tear.

TG09072 € 375,00

COOK, J., N.D. (CA. 1880?).
Nouvelle bibliothèque des voyages anciens et modernes. Tome Troisième. Voyage autour du monde en 1768, 1769, 1770 et
171 par J. Cook. Suite du Premier Voyage ; 403, [3] p., p., 8 pls, contemporary green hcalf, spine gilt (corners worn). Text
somewhat foxed, small waterstain in lower corner of first few pages

TG09071 € 20,00

CORTAMBERT, R., 1877 (1ST ED.).
Voyage pittoresque à travers le monde. Morceaux extraits de divers auteurs; [6], 344 p., num. figs & pls, contemporary red
hcalf (spine somewhat rubbed). Library stamps.

TG01306 € 54,00

DEFOE, D., 1790.
The life and strange surprizing adventures of Robinson Crusoe, of York, Mariner; 2 vols. xii, 389, v, [3], 465, [24] p., 11 (of 13)
pls, 2 frontispieces, 2 vignettes in the title-pages, contemporary full marbled calf (worn and front covers loose). The two last
plates are missing.
Well illustrated late 18th-century edition of this classic tale. Chalmers's Life of Defoe appears in this edition for the first time.
Another interesting addition is "A List of Writings, which are considered as undoubtedly De Foe's."

TG07074 € 390,00

DELESSERT, A., 1843.
Souvenirs d'un voyage dans l'Inde exécuté de 1834 à 1839; Two parts in one. [6], iii, 134, [4], 107 p., several figs, paperbound
(with new paper back cover and spine, but with original printed front cover). Small corner of half title missing. Uncut copu.
Some very slight foxing. The text part only, the plates are missing.

TG08686 € 150,00

DRIOU, A. & M. GUIRETTE, N.D. (CA. 1880?).
Histoire des voyages anciens et modernes dans les cinq parties du monde. Relations empruntées aux navigateurs, savants,
pèlerins, marchands et explorateurs de toutes les nations; xvi, 463 p., num. pls, frontispiece, red hcalf with embossed covers,
spine gilt. With scattered foxing especially in the first pages, otherwise a good and well bound copy.

TG08538 € 65,00

GUYOT, A., 1867.
The Earth and Its Inhabitants. Common-School Geography; [4], 154 p., num. figs & col. maps, roy. 4to, 1950's hcalf. Good,
well bound copy.

TC08511 € 30,00

KALTBRUNNER, D., 1881.
Aide-Mémoire du Voyageur. Notions générales de géographie mathématique, de géographie physique, de géographie
politique, de géologie, de biologie et d'anthropologie a l'usage des voyageurs, des étudiants et des gens du monde; xii, 525
p., several figs, 25 col. pls (several double-page), original cloth. With stamp on half-title (Hommage de l'auteur
DKaltbrunner).

TG02805 € 40,00 Picture on our website!

KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP,, 1876-1877.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Eerste reeks. Volume 2. Issues 2-5. In issues
with original printed covers. Library stamp/perforation stamps. Numerous interesting papers on Indonesia and other
regions, and with several folded maps. All volumes from the first series (in a larger 4to size) are very scarce.

TG02065 € 45,00
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KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP, 1876-1967.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Eerste reeks. vols 1-7 & 3 bijbladen. Tweede
reeks vols 1-83. Nieuwe reeks vol. 1(1-5). Indexes 2-4. The first series (4to) in decorated cloth/hcloth, the second series
mostly in boards, one volume in hcalf and 4 volumes in separate issues. Ex library copy including library stamps and in
several volumes perforation stamps. Missing the following volumes of the second series 15-19, 21 & 43 and the first index.
Famous Dutch geographical journal containing a wealth of information on the geography and related matters of Indonesia
and the Netherlands, including the rare first 4to series with their "bijbladen" or supplements (Pandora Polar Expedition and
the Sumatra Expedition etc.).

TG02064 € 2250,00

KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP,, 1879.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Eerste reeks. Volume 3. Modern boards in two
volumes (text & maps). Library stamp/perforation stamp. Lower corner of pages 317-374  moulded which resulted in brittle
paper and some damage and loss of paper (sometimes affecting the text in the lower right corner. Numerous interesting
papers on Indonesia and other regions, and with 21 folded maps. All volumes from the first series (in a larger 4to size) are
very scarce.

TG02066 € 45,00

KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP,, 1881.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Eerste reeks. Volume 5. Contemporary hcloth.
Library stamps. Numerous interesting papers on Indonesia and other regions, and with 9 folded maps. All volumes from the
first series (in a larger 4to size) are very scarce.

TG02068 € 100,00

KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP,, 1882.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Eerste reeks. Volume 6. Contemporary hcloth.
Library stamps. Numerous interesting papers on Indonesia and other regions, and with 7 folded maps & pls. All volumes
from the first series (in a larger 4to size) are very scarce.

TG02069 € 100,00

KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP,, 1885.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Tweede reeks. Volume 2(1) (Verslagen en
Aardrijkskundige Mededeelingen). 686 p., 2 (1 col.) lithographed pls, contemporary hcalf, spine gilt. Library
stamp/perforation stamp. Contains a wealth of smaller notes.

TG02073 € 35,00

KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP,, 1886.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Tweede reeks. Volume 3(1) (Verslagen en
Aardrijkskundige Mededeelingen). 762 p., 2 folded pls, contemporary hcalf, spine gilt. Library stamp/perforation stamp.
Contains a wealth of smaller notes.

TG02074 € 35,00

KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP,, 1888.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Tweede reeks. Volume 5 (bound in two
volumes). 537, 565 p., 15 (num. folded) maps & pls, contemporary hcalf, spine gilt. Library stamp/perforation stamp.
Numerous interesting papers: Timor en de Timoreezen / Bijdrage tot de kennis van Friesland's bodem / Tochten in het
stroomgebied der Beneden-Ketaun / Atjeh's Westkust / De Eilandgroep Engano / De grenslijn van Wallace eene
Continentale Grens / De samenhang tuschen Mac Cluergolf, Geelvinkbaai en Argoenibocht, and numerous shorter papers.

TG02075 € 80,00

KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP,, 1889.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Tweede reeks. Volume 6 (bound in two
volumes). 643, 386 p., 8 folded maps, contemporary hcalf, spine gilt. Library stamp/perforation stamp. Numerous interesting
papers: Atjeh's Westkust / Engano (bewesten Sumatra), zijne Geschiedenis, Bewoners en Voortbrengselen / Een woord bij
de kaart van Samarang / De plannen tot droogmaking van de Zuiderzee / Reis van de Oostenrijksche Korvet "Zrinyi" naar
West Indië / De ontwikkeling onzer kennis van het Pamir-Gebied / Een Nederlandsch reiziger aan den Congo / De Samoa
Eilanden, and numerous shorter papers.

TG02076 € 80,00

KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP,, 1890.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Tweede reeks. Volume 7(2). pp. 529-1067, 15
(num. folded) maps & pls, contemporary hcalf, spine gilt. Library stamp/perforation stamp. Contains a wealth of smaller
notes, and some larger ones like: Bericht über eine im Jahre 1888-89 ausgeführte Reise nach dem Indischen Archipel by
Arthur Wichmann.

TG02077 € 30,00

KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP,, 1929.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Tweede reeks. Volume 46. Numerous interesting
papers mainly on the Netherlands and Indonesia (Bali, Borneo, Java etc.), and treats different topics like: Vulcanism in
Indonesia and a report of the Snellius Expedition.

TG01777 € 30,00

KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP, 1933-1966.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Tweede reeks. Volumes 50-83. First volumes tied
between first and last covers (most covers removed), remainder in issues. Missing the following issues: 52 (part 1 & 4), 58
(part 1-3), 60 (part 1), 62 (part 2-6), 63 (part 1-5) and 83 (part 2). Contains a wealth of information.

TG00476 € 450,00
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KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP,, 1936.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Tweede reeks. Volume 53. 944 p., num. (several
folded) pls & maps, in issues. Library stamps. Contains a wealth of papers, especially important for the contributions on
Indonesia.

TG02086 € 30,00

KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP,, 1936.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Tweede reeks. Vols 78-80. 1433 p., num. (several
folded) pls & maps, in issues. Contains a wealth of papers.

TG02087 € 75,00

KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH AARDRIJKSKUNDIG GENOOTSCHAP,, 1937.
Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap; Tweede reeks. Volume 54, issues 2, 5 & 6. With
several folded) pls & maps. Library stamps. Contains a wealth of papers, especially important for the contributions on
Indonesia.

TG02085 € 20,00

KOSSAK, E., N.D. (CA. 1880, 7TH ED.).
Professor Eduard Hildebrandt's Reise um die Erde. Nach seinen Tagebüchern und mündlichen Berichten erzählt; 683 p., 1
folded map, frontispiece (portrait), decorated (embossed) cloth (edges front cover discoloured).

TG07303 € 20,00

KRUSENSTERN, A.J. VON, 1801.
Reize iom de Wereld, gedaan in de Jaren 1803, 1804, 1805, en 1806, op bevel van Alexander den Eersten, Keizer van Rusland;
Vols 1-2 (of 4). xii, 317, x, 290 p., title-pages with vignettes (one handcoloured), original paper-covered boards (spine faded,
back cover of vol. one loose). Text only, without any plates. Only the first two volumes of this rare title.

TG07076 € 150,00

LACOSTE, A.M., N.D. (CA. 1835).
Beautés des voyages en Asie en Afrique et en Amérique; 2 volumes. xii, 315, 314 p., 4 pls, 2 frontispieces, contemporary,
polished, marbled full calf, spines richly gilt, dark purple labels (outer ends spine somewhat worn). Library stamps on
half-titles. Scarce title in attrractive binding.

TG08521 € 200,00

MANES, A., 1911 (1ST ED.).
Ins Land der sozialen Wunder. Eine Studienfahrt durch Japan und die Südsee nach Australien und Neuseeland; xii, 312 p.,
125 photographs, 1 folded map, frontispiece, publisher's decorated cloth (outer end spine somewhat worn). Ex libris on back
of frontispiece, right margins of a few pages slightly chipped.

TG02969 € 38,00

MARANA, G.-P., 1717.
L´Espion Turc dans les Cours des Princes Chrétiens, ou lettres et Mémoires d´un Envoyé secret de la Porte dans les Cours
de l´Europe, où l´on voit les découvertes qu´il a faites dans toutes les Cours où il s´est trouvé, avec une Dissertation
curieuse de leurs Forces, Politique & Religion; 6 volumes. [48], 436, 419, 420, [12], 366, [16], 442, [13], 353, [7] p., num. pls (a
few folded), 6 frontispieces, contemporary full calf with richly gilt spines and red labels. One folded plate with some loss at
the folds probably due to careless binding. Very small (15 x 5 mm) library stamp on title-pages (Picard). Two frontispieces
with small stain.

TG08524 € 240,00

MASSELIN, J.G., 1827.
Dictionnaire universel des géographies physique, commerciale, historique et politique, du monde ancien, du moyen age, et
des temps modernes, comparées; 2 vols. xxviii, 702, 814 p., 8 folded col. maps, contemporary marbled hcalf, spine gilt (one
joint very weak). With some occasional slight foxing.

TG08528 € 100,00

MEISSAS, A. & A. MICHELOT, 1861 (42ND ED.).
Nouvelle Géographie Méthodique, suivi d'un petit Traité sur la construction des cartes par M. Charle; xvi, 362 p., 2 folded
pls, contemporary cloth-backed blue boards. Waterstain in right upper corner of most pages.

TG04451 € 24,00

MEISSAS, A. & MICHELOT, N.D. (CA. 1841).
Atlas de géographie sacrée. Approuvé par Mgr l'Archevêque de Paris et par plusieurs autres prélats et autorisé par
l'Université; [4] p., 6 double page, partly hand coloured pls, modern cloth. One tear in plate 5 repaired. The first map shows
also where paradise (on earth) was situated. Rare.

TC08510 € 150,00

NEUMAYER, G., 1875 (1ST ED.).
Anleitung zu wissenschaftlichen Beobachtungen auf Reisen; viii, 696 p., 56 tfigs, 3 folded lithographed maps, nice
contemporary hcalf (spine gilt). Interleaved copy. Library stamps. The most important handbook for scientific expeditions of
the late 19th century, with contributions by a.o. Bastian, Förster, Kiepert, Möbius, Oppenheim, Virchow, Günther, Von
Martens, Gerstaecker etc.

TG04590 € 120,00

NIKANDER, K.A. & G.H. MELLIN, 1847 (2ND ED.).
Pittoreskt Universum eller taflor ur hela den kända verlden; Plates 2-3, 6, 8-11, 13-14, 16, 18, 20-22, 24, 26-29, 32, 34, 36-39, 41,
44-45, 47, 49-53, 58-62, 64-65, 69-74, 76-79, 81-83, 85-86, 88, 91, 97, 105, 120, 145, 149-151, 155-156, 160, 168, 170-171, 174-175,
180, 189-190, 193-194, 196-198, 198bis, 205-206, 209, 214-215, 221, 240, 246, 249, 251, 256, 279, 293, + one unnumbered plate,
oblong (ca. 123.5 x 18.5 cm), loose. There is no text, only the printed front cover is present. Several plates somewhat foxed, a
few waterstained. In all 96 engravings depicting landscapes, cities and architecture from all over the world.

TG00654 € 90,00
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OZANAM, J., 1693 (1ST ED.).
Methode de lever les plans et les cartes de terre et de mer, avec toutes sortes d'instrumens & sans instrumens. la description
& l'usage de ces Instrumens, qui sont le Demi-cercle, la Planchette de diverses façons, la Boussole, l'Instrument universel &
le Recipiangle; [10], 210, [6] p., num. figs, 10 (several folded) pls, contemporary full calf (spine & edges gilt). Nice copy of the
rare first edition.

TC08508 € 650,00

PAUW, C. DE, 1773.
Recherches philosophiques sur les Egyptiens et les Chinois; 2 volumes. xiv, 330, 320, [2] p., 1 folded map, contemporary full
marbled calf with gilt spines and green and red labels (labels mostly worn in volume 2). Title-page of volume one with
waterstain, map with repaired tear.

TG08523 € 140,00

PEPYS, S. & R. BRAYBROOKE, 1851 (3RD ED.).
Diary and Correspondence of Samuel Pepys, secretary to the admiralty in the reigns of Charles II and James II. With a Life
and Notes by Richard Lord Braybrooke; 5 vols. xli, 2350 p., 2 folded pls, 2 portraits, 1 folded map, contemporary green
embossed decorated cloth. Ex Libris. Good copy.

TG02959 € 285,00

RECAMIER, DOCTUER, 1927 (1ST ED.).
L' Ame de l' exile. Souvenirs des voyages de Monseigneur le Duc d' Orleans; 372 p., num. figs & pls, portrait, paperbound.
Good uncut and unopened copy. Relates the many voyages made by the Duc of Orleans, to the arctics (Greenland, Kara Sea
etc.) but also in Africa, Turkestan etc.

TG08672 € 60,00

SAINT-PIERRE, J.H.B. DE & L. AIMÉ-MARTIN., 1818.
Oeuvres complètes de Jacques-Henri-Bernardin de Saint-Pierre, mises en ordre et précédées de la vie de l'auteur, par L.
Aimé-Martin. Tome Premier. Voyage a l'Ile-de France; v, 271, 251, [1] p., 5 pls (of which one is a frontispiece/portrait), richly
gilt contemporary green calf (extremeties somewhat rubbed). The first 271 pages are an extensive biography of de Saint
Pierre.

TG08810 € 39,00

SANZ, C., 1959.
La Geographia de Ptolomeo. Ampliada con los primeros mapas impresos de América (desde 1507). Estudio bibliografico y
critico. Con el catalogo de las ediciones aparecidas desde 1475 a 1883. Comentado e ilustrado con numerosos facsimiles; 281
p., num. pls depicting ancient maps, paperbound (plastified).

TC02958 € 45,00

"SCHNEIDER, J.H.'', 1780.
Nouvel Atlas des Enfans, ou principes clairs pour apprendre facilement, & en fort peu de temps, la Géographie. Suivi d'un
traité méthodique de la Sphere; 2 volumes. xx, 240 p., 24 folded hand coloured pls, frontispiece, contemporary hcalf (rubbed,
outer ends worn). Blank end papers and half title extensively written upon in an old hand with questions regarding
topography. This edition published by Benoit Le Francq (Bruxelles).

TC08507 € 375,00

SCYLAX (OF CARYANDRA),, 1700.
Geographica Antiqua, hoc est Scylacis perplus maris mediterranei. Anonymi Periplus paludis & Ponti Euxini. Agathemeri
hypotyposis geographiae omnia Graeco-Latina. Anonymi Expositio totius Mundi Latina. Cum notis I. S Vossii, J. Palmerii, S.
Tennulii. Et emendationibus Jacobi Gronovii, Cujus accedit Animadversio in Oxionensem editionem & Examen Dissertationis
de aetate Scylacis cum fragmento Ephori; [26], 272, [14], 63 p., 4 figs, titlepage in red and black with vignette depicting boats
and harbour, contemporary full marbled calf, spine gilt. Small stamp (and number) on title-page of ''Seminaire du
Mont-aux-Malades'', small ex libris inscription (dated 1817) half erased, otherwise a good copy in a fine binding of this rare
account on the navigation on the Mediterranean, the Black Sea and the Caspian Sea. Text in Latin and Greek.

TG09070 € 510,00

TOUCHARD, M.-C., 1974.
Les voyages de bougainville; 158 p., 121 figs, pls & maps (several col.), 4to, cloth (dust jacket). Good copy with crisp dust
jacket.

TG08543 € 28,00

VERHANDLUNGEN DES SIEBENTEN INTERNATIONALEN GEOGRAPHEN-KONGRESSES;
Verhandlungen des Siebenten Internationalen Geographen-Kongresses, Berlin, 1899;  Zweiter Theil. xv, 981 p., 37 figs, 30
folded pls & maps, publisher's green cloth. No less than 124 contributions, among which several that are quite interesting,
like: Drygalsky, Plan und Aufgaben der deutschen Südpolar-Expedition.

TG04880 € 35,00

VOPPEL, K. / F. GREWE, 1941.
Das Landschaftbild des Erzgebirges unter dem Einflusse des Erzbergbaues / Afrikanische Mangrovelandschaften.
Verbreitung und wirtschafts-geographischer Bedeutung; 80, 75 p., 10, 10 figs, 11 pls, 2 folded enclosures, 4to, hcloth.
Published in: Wissenschaftliche Veröffentlichungen des Deutschen Museums für Länderkunde; Neue Folge 9.

TG04882 € 30,00

WAGNER, H., 1888 (1ST ED.).
Sydow-Wagners methodischer Schul-Atlas; xvi, 44 col. maps, 4to, contemporary hcalf (rubbed).

TG02957 € 75,00

WISSENSCHAFTLICHE VERÖFFENTLICHUNGEN DES DEUTSCHEN MUSEUMS FÜR
Wissenschaftliche Veröffentlichungen des Deutschen Museums für Länderkunde; Neue Folge 8. 288 p., num. figs & pls, 2
col. folded maps, 4to, hcloth. Interesting contributions, like: K. Helbig, Beiträge zur Landeskunde von Sumatra.
Beobachtungen zwischen Asahan und Barumun, Tobasee und Malakastrasse (pp. 133-238, 6 pls).

TG04881 € 30,00
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Travel/Topography
BLANCHOD, F., 1946.

Escales chez les pêcheurs de perles. Arabie - Zanzibar - Maldives - Ceylan; 255 p., 16 pls, 1 map, paperbound.
TG00389 € 30,00

BRASSEY, A., 1878 (2ND UK ED.).
A Voyage in the 'Sunbeam' our Home on the Ocean for Eleven Months; xxvi, 504 p., 118 figs & pls, 5 col. (2 folded) maps,
contemporary hcalf (slightly rubbed). Well illustrated account of this voyage round the world.

TG00158 € 60,00

GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL, THE, 1925-1933.
The Geographical Journal; Volumes 65-82. Volumes 81 & 82 in issues, remainder bound in cloth. Part 5 of volume 82 missing.
Very interesting journal published by the famous Royal Geographical Society in London. Each volume contains numerous
plates, photographs and folded maps.

TJ00478 € 540,00

GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL, THE, 1958-1994.
The Geographical Journal; Volumes 124-160; In issues. Missing volumes 152-154 and the following issues: 142(1-2), 145(2),
149(3) & 151(2-3). Very interesting journal published by the famous Royal Geographical Society in London. Each volume
contains numerous plates, photographs and folded maps.

TJ02599 € 500,00

KRUSENSTERN, A.J. VON, 1996.
Atlas van een reis om de wereld 1803-1806; 16 p., title-page, ca. 105 pls & maps, portrait, roy. 4to, cloth (dust jacket).
Facsimile of the ''Atlas zur Reise um die Welt'' originally published in 1814. With an introduction by F. Pelt.

TG00437 € 28,00

MANDEVILLE, J. VAN, 1908 (EDITED AND ANNOTATED BY N.A. CRAMER).
De Reis van Jan van Mandeville, naar de Middelnederlandsche handschriften en incunabelen; lxvi, 323 p., new hcloth
(Original printed front cover pasted in).

TG00172 € 54,00

STARK, E., 1910 (1ST ED.).
Uit Indië, Egypte en het Heilige Land. Brieven aan zijne vrienden; xii, 298 p., 12 tipped in pls after paintings by the author
and with two original etchings by the author, publisher's hcalf (in slipcase), fly-leaves and slipcase covered in very thin
wood veneer. Apparently a deluxe edition of this wonderful book written in the form of letter sent to his friends in The
Netherlands.

TG00118 € 105,00
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